

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

Gross Carrying Value	Software Licence	Others	Total
Balance as at April 01 2024	0.25	-	0.25
Additions	0.92	-	0.92
Disposals	-	-	-
Balance as at March 31 2025	1.17	-	1.17
Additions	-	-	-
Disposals	-	-	-
Balance as at March 31 2026	1.17	-	1.17
Accumulated Amortisation	Software Licence	Others	Total
Balance as at April 01 2024	0.14	-	0.14
Amortisation Expense	0.24	-	0.24
Balance as at March 31 2025	0.38	-	0.38
Amortisation Expense	0.49	-	0.49
Balance as at March 31 2026	0.87	-	0.87
Net Block	Software Licence	Others	Total
Carrying amount as at March 31 2025	0.79	-	0.79
Carrying amount as at March 31 2026	0.30	-	0.30

5 GOODWILL ON CONSOLIDATION:

Particulars	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
*Goodwill on Consolidation	4.14	4.14
Total	4.14	4.14

*Goodwill is determined as the excess of the purchase consideration over the identifiable net assets acquired.

6A NON-CURRENT INVESTMENTS:

Particulars	As at March 31 2026		As at March 31 2025	
	No of Shares	Value	No of Shares	Value
A) Investments in Equity Instruments				
Unquoted Equity Shares				
Other Entities (Measured at Amortised Cost)				
Kamachi Industries Limited (FV-₹ 10) (Refer Note No. 6A.4)	87,150	0.87	87,150	0.87
Nagai Power Private Limited (FV-₹ 10) (Refer Note No. 6A.4)	56,960	0.57	56,960	0.57
Isharays Energy Private Limited (FV-₹ 10)	21,28,000	21.28	21,28,000	21.28
Echanda Urja Private Limited	20,000	0.20	-	-
Om Sakthi Wind Power Private Limited	1,30,000	1.30	-	-
Sri Kamakshi Wind Power Private Limited	6,08,300	6.08	-	-
Less: Provision for Diminution in Value of Investments (Refer Note No. 6A.4)		(1.44)		(1.44)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	As at March 31 2026		As at March 31 2025	
	No of Shares	Value	No of Shares	Value
Associate & Joint venture (Equity Method)				
Sun Minerals Mannar Private Limited (FV-LKR1) (Refer Note No. 6A.3)	-	-	48,125	191.27
Jain CY Circular Solutions Private Limited (FV-₹ 10) (Refer Note No. 6A.6)	26,00,000	26.00	-	-
Less: Loss from Associate & Joint Venture		(2.21)		(2.41)
B) Investments in Debentures (Measured at Amortised Cost)				
Edelweiss Financial Services Limited (FV-₹ 1000) (Refer Note No. 6A.5)	-	-	50,000	50.00
Total		52.65		260.14

6A.1 Investments in Joint Ventures and Associates: (At Cost unless stated otherwise)

Name of the Entity	Country of Incorporation	Relationship	% of Equity Held	Whether Quoted/ UnQuoted
As at March 31 2026				
Sun Minerals Mannar Private Limited	Sri Lanka	Associate	28.88%	UnQuoted
Jain CY Circular Solutions Private Limited	India	Joint Venture	52.00%	UnQuoted
As at March 31 2025				
Sun Minerals Mannar Private Limited	Sri Lanka	Associate	28.88%	UnQuoted

6A.2 During the year ended March 31 2025, in accordance with the share purchase agreement dated August 29 2024, the Company had acquired 35,000 shares of Sun Minerals Mannar Private Limited for a consideration of ₹ 137.14 Million & In accordance with the Memorandum of Understanding dated Febuary 20 2025, the Company has acquired addtional 13,125 shares of Sun Minerals Mannar Private Limited for a consideration of ₹ 54.13 Million. Consequent to this acquisition, shareholding of the Company in Sun Minerals Mannar Private Limited stands at 28.88%.

6A.3 Pursuant to the definitive agreement entered during the Year ended March 31 2026, the Company has received the full repayment of the loan and interest from Sun Minerals Mannar Private Limited during the Year ended March 31 2026. The proposed sale of the Company's 28.88% equity interest remains pending as at the board meeting date. Accordingly the investment was classified as current asset as on March 31 2026

6A.4 Provision for Diminution in Value of Investments is created against the Investments in the Equity Shares of Kamachi Industries Limited and Nagai Power Pvt Ltd as both the companies are under Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process.

6A.5 The Company has invested in 9.35% Secured Redeemable Non-Convertible Debentures (NCDs) issued by Edelweiss Financial Services Limited. The NCDs carry an Annual Coupon Rate of 9.35%, payable on a Monthly Basis. The same was redeemed on August 19 2025.

6A.6 Pursuant to the approval of the Board of Directors in their meeting held on October 08 2025 and the Joint Venture Agreement signed on October 22 2025 between the Company and C&Y Group Investments, Inc., "Jain CY Circular Solutions Private Limited", a Joint Venture, was incorporated on December 08 2025. As at March 31 2026, the Company has subscribed to 26,00,000 shares of ₹ 10 each, aggregating to ₹ 26.00 Million. C&Y Group Investments, Inc. have also contributed to its share of the equity share capital of the Joint Venture.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

6B Current Investments:

Particulars	As at March 31 2026		As at March 31 2025	
	No of Shares	Value	No of Shares	Value
(A) Investments in Equity Instruments				
Associate (Equity Method)				
Sun Minerals Mannar Private Limited (FV-LKR1) (Refer Note No. 6A.2)	48,125	191.27	-	-
Less: Loss from Associate		(9.67)		
Other Entities (Measured at Fair Value through P&L)				
IP Rings Limited (FV-₹ 10)	0	-	3,955	0.55
Veranda Learning Solutions Limited (FV-₹ 10)	63,977	8.56	1,55,000	32.78
Vodafone Idea Limited (FV-₹ 10)	0	-	1,20,000	0.82
(B) Investments in Mutual Funds (Measured at Fair Value through P&L)				
Liquid Mutual Funds (Refer Note No. 6B.1)	5,46,093.02	1,250.72	-	-
(C) Investments in Others (Measured at Cost)				
Commercial Paper (Refer Note No. 6B.2)	-	-	-	68.36
Total		1,440.88		102.51

6B.1

Particulars	As at March 31 2026		As at March 31 2025	
	No of Units	NAV	No of Units	NAV
LIC MF Money Market Fund Direct Plan Growth	3,97,086.11	500.35	-	-
SBI Ultra Short Duration Fund Regular Growth	80,113.93	500.08	-	-
SBI Low Duration Fund Regular Growth	68,892.98	250.29	-	-
Total	5,46,093.02	1,250.72	-	-

6B.2 During the year ended March 31 2025, the Company Invested in Commercial Paper issued by Monarch Network Capital Limited, a Reputed Corporate Entity. The Investment was made on January 29 2025 at a Discounted Amount of ₹ 6,83,56,610, with a Maturity Value of ₹ 7,00,00,000 due on April 29 2025. The same was redeemed in full on its maturity date April 29 2025.

7A LONG TERM LOANS & ADVANCES:

Particulars	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Loans & Advances to Related Parties		
Jain USA Recycling INC	0.19	0.17
Sun Minerals Mannar Private Limited	-	157.56
	0.19	157.73

7B SHORT TERM LOANS & ADVANCES:

Particulars	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Inter Corporate Deposit	-	378.48
Advance to Staff	-	3.26
	-	381.74



NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

8A OTHER NON-CURRENT FINANCIAL ASSETS:

Particulars	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Security Deposit	40.68	409.33
Bank Deposit with maturity period of more than 12 months*	0.20	0.23
Lease Receivable	2.58	-
	43.46	409.56

*All deposits included are lien marked as collateral for working capital loans

8B OTHER CURRENT FINANCIAL ASSETS:

Particulars	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Advances to Hedging Brokers	839.50	722.75
Derivative Hedge Assets	1,423.21	-
Security Deposit	1.00	2.12
Interest Receivable	15.12	7.27
Forward Contract Receivable	-	72.64
	2,278.83	804.78

9A OTHER NON-CURRENT ASSETS:

Particulars	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Unsecured and considered good unless otherwise stated :		
Prepaid Rent	0.53	0.62
Prepaid Expense	1.58	-
Capital Advances	271.72	161.03
	273.83	161.65

9B OTHER CURRENT ASSETS:

Particulars	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Unsecured and considered good unless otherwise stated :		
Advances to Suppliers	4,237.30	3,073.35
Balances with Statutory Authorities	1,637.56	1,514.72
Interest Paid in Advance	14.43	5.29
UnBilled Revenue	-	24.80
Prepaid Expense	8.20	12.82
Others	2.94	1.21
	5,900.43	4,632.19

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

10 INVENTORIES:

Particulars	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Raw Materials and Components	1,890.31	1,890.87
Work-in-Progress	5,918.67	786.96
Finished Goods	1,391.91	965.81
Stock-in-Trade	0.22	153.51
Stores & Spares	159.46	89.07
Goods in Transit		
(i) Raw Materials	1,509.64	828.94
(ii) Finished Goods	2,152.99	1,828.19
Hedging Gain on Inventory	1,743.98	208.96
	14,767.18	6,752.31

11 TRADE RECEIVABLES:

Particulars	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Trade receivables considered good - Unsecured	4,759.52	1,294.75
Trade receivables - credit impaired	23.45	7.92
	4,782.97	1,302.67
Allowance for credit impaired (Expected Credit Loss Allowance)	(23.45)	(7.92)
	4,759.52	1,294.75

11.1 MOVEMENT IN EXPECTED CREDIT LOSS ALLOWANCE:

Particulars	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Balance at beginning of the year	7.92	0.80
Provision/(Reversal) during the Year	15.54	7.12
	23.45	7.92

11.2 TRADE RECEIVABLES CONSIDERED GOOD - UNSECURED:

Particulars	o/s for following periods from due date of payment Undisputed Dues*	
	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Not Due	1,143.85	-
Less than 6 Months	3,609.93	1,292.90
6 months -1 Year	5.74	1.85
1-2 Years	-	-
2-3 Years	-	-
More than 3 Years	-	-
Total	4,759.52	1,294.75

*There are no trade receivables that are overdue on account of any outstanding legal disputes



NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

11.3 TRADE RECEIVABLES - CREDIT IMPAIRED:

Particulars	o/s for following periods from due date of payment Undisputed Dues#	
	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Not Due	-	-
Less than 6 Months	21.21	7.01
6 months -1 Year	2.24	0.91
1-2 Years	-	-
2-3 Years	-	-
More than 3 Years	-	-
Total	23.45	7.92

#There are no credit impaired trade receivables that are overdue on account of any outstanding legal disputes

12 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS:

Particulars	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Cash on Hand	-	0.55
Balance with Banks in Current Accounts	696.66	139.43
Balance with Banks in EEFC Accounts	0.10	95.90
	696.76	235.88

13 OTHER BANK BALANCES:

Particulars	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Other Bank Balances		
In Term Deposits with maturity of less than 3 months*	780.51	1,100.46
In Term Deposit with maturity period of more than 3 months and less than 12 months*	915.94	1,146.64
	1,696.45	2,247.10

*All deposits included are lien marked as collateral for working capital loans

14 EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL:

Particulars	As at March 31 2026		As at March 31 2025	
	No. of Shares	Amount	No. of Shares	Amount
AUTHORISED :				
41,25,00,000 Equity Shares of ₹ 2/- each*	41,25,00,000	825.00	41,25,00,000	825.00
	41,25,00,000	825.00	41,25,00,000	825.00
ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND FULLY PAID UP				
34,50,85,814 Equity Shares of ₹ 2/- each	34,50,85,814	690.17	32,35,34,090	647.07
	34,50,85,814	690.17	32,35,34,090	647.07

Pursuant to the Scheme of Amalgamation, the Optionally Convertible and Redeemable Preference Shares were cancelled in entirety. Further, the authorised share capital of Jain Recycling Private Limited was consolidated into the Company upon the Scheme coming into effect on January 31 2025. Accordingly, the authorised share capital of the Company increased to ₹ 625 Million comprising 62,500,000 equity shares of ₹ 10 each.

Subsequently, the shareholders approved the increase in authorised share capital from ₹ 625 Million, comprising 62,500,000 equity shares of ₹ 10 each, to ₹ 825 Million, comprising 82,500,000 equity shares of ₹ 10 each, at the Extraordinary General Meeting held on February 26 2025.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

Further, at the Extraordinary General Meeting held on March 18 2025, the shareholders approved the sub-division of the Company's equity shares from a face value of ₹ 10 per share to a face value of ₹ 2 per share. Accordingly, the authorised share capital of the Company stands changed from 82,500,000 equity shares of ₹ 10 each to 412,500,000 equity shares of ₹ 2 each.

The Board of Directors approved the Issue of 1,43,15,214 Equity Shares on Rights Basis at an Issue Price of ₹ 78 per Equity Share (Face Value ₹ 10 per Equity Share), to its Existing Shareholders in their meeting held on March 04 2025. The Board of Directors allotted 2,40,776 Equity Shares of ₹ 10 each at a Premium of ₹ 68 per Equity Share in their meeting held on March 11 2025. Further the Board of Directors allotted 1,89,232 Equity Shares of ₹ 10 each at a Premium of ₹ 68 per Equity Share in their meeting held on March 12 2025.

14.1 Reconciliation of Shares Outstanding as at the Beginning and at the End of the Reporting Period:

Particulars	As at March 31 2026		As at March 31 2025	
	No. of Shares	Amount	No. of Shares	Amount
Equity Shares of ₹ 10 each fully paid up				
At the Beginning of the Period	32,35,34,090	647.07	4,10,25,641	410.26
Add: Shares Issued during the Period	2,15,51,724	43.10	-	-
Add: Shares Issued pursuant to Merger	-	-	2,12,14,393	212.14
Add: Shares Issued on Rights Basis	-	-	4,30,008	4.30
Add: OFCD Converted into Equity Shares	-	-	20,36,776	20.37
Sub-Total before Share Split	34,50,85,814	690.17	6,47,06,818	647.07
Share Split Adjustment (₹ 10 to ₹ 2)*			32,35,34,090	-
At the End of the Period (Post Split)	34,50,85,814	690.17	32,35,34,090	647.07

14.2 Rights, Preferences and Restrictions attached to Shares:

Equity Shares :

- The Company has one class of Equity Shares having a par value of ₹ 2/- each.
- Each holder of Equity Shares is entitled to one vote per share held.
- In the event of liquidation, the Equity shareholders are eligible to receive the remaining assets of the Company after distribution of all preferential amounts, in proportion to their shareholding.
- 'During the year ended March 31 2026, the Company completed its Initial Public Offer (IPO) of 5,38,79,309 equity shares of face value of ₹ 2 each at an issue price of ₹ 230 per share, aggregating to ₹ 12,500 Million. The IPO comprised a fresh issue of 2,15,51,724 equity shares, aggregating to ₹ 5,000 Million, and an Offer for Sale of 3,23,27,585 equity shares by the selling shareholder, aggregating to ₹ 7,500 Million. The equity shares of the Company were listed on Recognised Stock Exchange on October 01 2025.

The Company incurred ₹ 126.13 Million as IPO-related expenses, this has been adjusted against the securities premium .

The schedule below provides details of the utilisation of net proceeds from the IPO:

Object of Issue	Amount as per the prospectus	Revised amount (refer note (iii) below)	Utilised as at March 31 2026	Unutilised as at March 31 2026
a) Pre- payment or scheduled re-payment of a portion of certain outstanding borrowings availed by our Company	3,750.00	3,750.00	3,750.00	-
b) General corporate purposes*	591.08	986.43	986.43	-
Total*	4,341.08	4,736.43	4,736.43	-

*The amount to be utilised for general corporate purpose shall not exceed 25% of the gross proceeds, in accordance with SEBI ICDR Regulations.



NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

- Amount utilised as at March 31 2026, includes ₹ 540 Million used towards repayment of loans taken by the Company from the promoter pursuant to approval from Board of Directors in their meeting held on September 26 2025.
 - The Company has obtained Shareholder's approval vide postal ballot resolution dated April 28 2026, ratifying utilisation of IPO proceeds under General Corporate Purposes towards repayment of unsecured loan to the promoter of ₹ 540 Million
 - The revised amount is on account of lesser actual issue expenses as compared to estimated issue expenses included in prospectus which includes issue expenses pertaining to selling shareholders.
- During the Reporting Periods, the Company has not issued any bonus shares.
 - During the Reporting Periods, no dividend has been declared or paid by the Company.
 - During the Reporting Periods, the Company has not undertaken any buyback of shares.

14.3 Share Split:

On March 18 2025, the Company sub-divided each equity share of face value ₹ 10 into 5 equity shares of ₹ 2 each.As a result, the number of Outstanding Equity Shares increased from 6,47,06,818 to 32,35,34,090. Accordingly, the Earnings per Share (EPS) for Prior Periods have been Restated, in accordance with IndAS 33.

14.4 Details of Shares held by Each Shareholder holding more than 5 percent of Equity Shares in the Company:

Name of the Shareholder	No of shares held			
	As at March 31 2026		As at March 31 2025	
	No. (Post Split)	%	No. (Post Split)	%
Kamlesh Jain	22,72,96,195	65.87%	25,81,15,160	79.78%
Jain Family Trust	2,48,96,020	7.21%	2,48,96,020	7.70%
Total	25,21,92,215	73.08%	28,30,11,180	87.47%

14.5 Details of Promoter Shareholders of Equity Shares at the End of the Year:

Name of the Promoter	No of shares held			
	As at March 31 2026		As at March 31 2025	
	No. (Post Split)	%	No. (Post Split)	%
Kamlesh Jain	22,72,96,195	65.87%	25,81,15,160	79.78%
Geetha K Jain	17,47,245	0.51%	17,47,245	0.54%
Jain Family Trust	2,48,96,020	7.21%	2,48,96,020	7.70%
Shreya Jain	3,016	-	-	-
Kalpesh M Jain	25	-	-	-
Total	25,39,42,501	73.59%	28,47,58,425	88.01%

14.6 Aggregate number of Bonus Shares issued, Shares issued for consideration other than cash and Shares bought back during the period of five years immediately preceding March 31 2026:

4,00,00,000 Equity Shares out of the issued, subscribed and paid up share capital were allotted for consideration other than cash for take over of partnership firm Jain Metal Rolling Mills.

There were no bonus shares issued during the period of five years immediately preceding March 31 2026

Pursuant to the Merger Sanctioned by the Order dated February 04 2025, 2,12,14,393 Equity Shares of Face Value ₹ 10/- each were allotted to Kamlesh Jain and Mayank Pareek, the Shareholders of the Merged Entity (Refer Note No.40.1).

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

15 OTHER EQUITY:

Particulars	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Securities Premium Reserve	6,194.00	1,363.23
Retained Earnings	8,937.95	5,451.90
Foreign Currency Translation Reserve	(9.10)	(1.02)
Amalgamation Reserve (Refer Note No.40.2)	(200.53)	(200.53)
Share Pending Issuance Upon Merger	-	-
	14,922.32	6,613.58

Particulars	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Securities Premium Reserve		
Balance at the Beginning of the Year	1,363.23	54.36
Add: Conversion of OFCD	-	1,279.63
Add: Rights Issue	-	29.24
Add: Issue of Equity Shares during the Year	4,956.90	-
Less: IPO Expenses	(126.13)	-
Balance at the End of the Year	6,194.00	1,363.23
Retained Earnings		
Balance at the Beginning of the Year	5,451.90	3,215.37
Add: Profit for the Year	3,473.97	2,232.87
Add: Other Comprehensive Income for the Year, Net of Income Tax	(2.38)	(6.83)
Less: Acquisition	-	-
Less: Transfer to Non-Controlling Interest	14.46	10.49
Balance at the End of the Year	8,937.95	5,451.90

Particulars	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Foreign Currency Translation Reserve		
Balance at the Beginning of the Year	(1.02)	-
Add/(Less): Transfer during the year/period	(11.54)	(1.02)
Less: Transfer to Non-Controlling Interest	3.46	-
Balance at the End of the Year	(9.10)	(1.02)
Amalgamation Reserve (Refer Note No.40.2)		
Balance at the Beginning of the Year	(200.53)	(200.53)
Add/(Less): Impact on Account of Merger	-	-
Balance at the End of the Year	(200.53)	(200.53)
Share Pending Issuance Upon Merger		
Balance at the Beginning of the Year	-	212.14
Add/(Less): Adjustments made during the year	-	(212.14)
Balance at the End of the Year	-	-

Nature and Purpose of Other Reserves:

(a) Securities Premium Reserve:

Securities premium represents premium received on equity shares, which can be utilised only in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.



NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

(b) Retained Earnings:

Retained Earnings represents Company's cumulative earnings since its formation less the dividends/ Capitalisation, if any. These reserves are free reserves which can be utilised for any purpose as may be required. All adjustments arising on account of transition to Ind AS are recorded under this reserve.

(c) Amalgamation Reserve:

Amalgamation Reserve represents the difference between the Share Capital issued and the Book Value of Assets, Liabilities and Reserves taken over from the Transferor Company, pursuant to the Scheme of Merger (Refer Note No. 40.2)

(d) Foreign Currency Translation Reserve:

Foreign Currency Translation Reserve ('FCTR') It is the reserve generated due to Exchange Fluctuation resulting from Translation of the Financial Statements of Overseas Subsidiary into Reporting Currency of the Parent Company i.e. INR (₹).

16 NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS:

Particulars	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Opening Balance	(13.44)	-
On Account of Acquisition of a Subsidiary	-	(2.30)
Reversal on Account of Acquiring Shares of Subsidiary	-	(0.65)
Non-Controlling Share in the Results for the Year	(17.92)	(10.49)
Total	(31.36)	(13.44)

17.1 DEFERRED TAX ASSET (NET):

The following is the analysis of deferred tax assets/(liabilities) presented in the balance sheet:

Particulars	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Deferred Tax Assets	-	-
Deferred Tax Liabilities	(440.95)	(84.89)
Net Deferred Tax Asset/(Liability)	(440.95)	(84.89)

FY 2024-25:

Particulars	Opening Balance	Recognised in P&L	Recognised in OCI	Recognised in Securities Premium	Closing Balance
Deferred Tax (Liabilities)/Asset in relation to					
Property Plant and Equipment	29.43	0.32	-	-	29.75
Expenses allowable under tax on actual payment basis	7.73	0.65	2.31	-	10.69
ICDS VI Disallowance	(46.86)	(79.96)	-	-	(126.82)
RoU Assets	-	(11.09)	-	-	(11.09)
Lease Liability	0.85	10.82	-	-	11.67
Provision for ECL	0.17	1.81	-	-	1.98
Security Deposit	-	-	-	-	-
Unrealised Gain on Mutual funds	-	(1.07)	-	-	(1.07)
Financial Instruments (CCPS/ OCPS)	(23.56)	23.56	-	-	-
Sales Cut-Off	18.10	(18.10)	-	-	-
Others	(1.01)	1.01	-	-	-
Total	(15.15)	(72.08)	2.31	-	(84.89)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

FY 2025-26:

Particulars	Opening Balance	Recognised in P&L	Recognised in OCI	Recognised in Securities Premium	Closing Balance
Deferred Tax (Liabilities)/Asset in relation to					
Property Plant and Equipment	29.75	(1.80)	-	-	27.95
Expenses allowable under tax on actual payment basis	10.69	5.68	0.78	-	17.15
ICDS VI Disallowance	(126.82)	(400.62)	-	-	(527.44)
RoU Assets	(11.09)	1.95	-	-	(9.14)
Lease Liability	11.67	(1.44)	-	-	10.23
Provision for ECL	1.98	3.89	-	-	5.87
Security Deposit	-	0.01	-	-	0.01
Unrealised Gain on Mutual funds	(1.07)	1.56	-	-	0.49
IPO related expenses	-	(8.47)	-	42.41	33.94
Total	(84.89)	(399.23)	0.78	42.41	(440.95)

17.2 Current Tax Liability:

Particulars	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Provision for Income Tax (Net of Advance Payment of Tax, Tax Deducted Source)	91.64	91.19
Total	91.64	91.19

17.3 Tax Assets

Particulars	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Advance Payment of Tax and Tax Deducted at Source (Net of Provision for Income Tax)	11.22	-
Total	11.22	-

18A NON-CURRENT BORROWINGS:

	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Secured Loans		
A) Vehicle Loans	12.32	18.10
Unsecured Loans		
Loans and Advances from related Parties		
Ikon Square	-	20.76
Ikon Global	-	1.69
Less: Current Maturities	(4.95)	(5.79)
	7.37	34.76



NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	Interest	Details of Repayment/Security
Vehicle Loan from HDFC Bank is secured by Hypothecation of Vehicle	8.20% p.a. to 8.40% p.a.	Vehicle Loan from HDFC Bank - Repayable over a period of 60 Months ending on June 07 2025.
		Vehicle loan for Toyota Camry - Repayable over a period of 60 months ending on October 05 2028.
Vehicle Loan from Diamler Financial Service India Private Limited is secured by Hypothecation of Vehicle	7.00% p.a.	Vehicle Loan from Daimler Financial Service India Private Limited - Repayable over a period of 37 Months ending on October 18 2025.
Vehicle Loan from HDFC Bank is secured by Hypothecation of Vehicle.	8.60% p.a.	Vehicle loan from Mercedes-Benz Financial Services- Repayable over 49 instalments starting from April 2024 ending on April 2029.

18B CURRENT BORROWINGS:

Particulars	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Credit Card	1.09	0.74
Secured Loan		
a. Cash Credit	212.95	411.44
b. Overdraft	-	431.28
c. SBLC Credit	8,825.57	5,252.79
d. Letter of Credit	68.64	-
e. Pre-Shipment Finance	1,938.48	671.96
f. Bill Discounting	1,372.95	253.28
g. Working Capital Loan	282.91	1,615.43
Unsecured Loan		
a. Loans and advances from related parties		
Directors & their relatives	-	475.20
b. Company in which Directors are Interested		
Pareek Innovative Solutions Private Limited	-	46.50
(Formerly known as Innovative Metal Recycling Private Limited)		
Current Maturities of Long term Borrowing	4.95	5.79
	12,707.54	9,164.41

Details of Facility	RoI	Details of Security and Terms of repayment
Borrowings from Related Parties & Company in which Directors are Interested	7% p.a. to 12% p.a.	The loan are on demand, has been classified as short-term.
Cash Credit/Overdraft/Bill Discounting/Pre- Shipment Finance/SBLC Credit/Letter of Credit/Working Capital Facilities from Bank is secured by hypothecation of Stock, Book Debts, mortgage of Properties and other Fixed Assets and backed by personal guarantee of the Directors.	7.6% p.a. to 10.15% p.a.	All are revolving working capital loans, requiring no fixed repayment schedule subject to overall limits sanctioned.

18B.1 The Company has used the borrowings from banks availed during the year for the specific purpose for which it was taken.

19A NON-CURRENT LEASE LIABILITIES:

Particulars	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Lease Liabilities (Refer Note No. 3B)	30.78	66.99
	30.78	66.99

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

19B CURRENT LEASE LIABILITIES:

Particulars	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Lease Liabilities (Refer Note No. 3B)	13.17	16.91
	13.17	16.91

20A OTHER NON-CURRENT FINANCIAL LIABILITIES:

Particulars	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Security Deposit	-	0.58
	-	0.58

20B OTHER CURRENT FINANCIAL LIABILITIES:

Particulars	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Interest Payable	54.51	39.62
Forward Contract Payable	430.83	-
Derivative Hedge Liability	42.65	363.48
Salary Payables	37.11	29.31
Provision for Expenses	30.98	37.67
Derivative Liability on Option Contracts	383.42	-
Selling shareholders	102.46	-
	1,081.96	470.08

21A NON-CURRENT PROVISION:

Particulars	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Provision for Employee benefits		
Provision for Gratuity	36.03	22.76
Provision for Compensated Absences	19.15	11.01
	55.18	33.77

21B CURRENT PROVISION:

Particulars	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Provision for Employee benefits		
Provision for Gratuity	6.37	3.79
Provision for Compensated Absences	5.51	2.75
	11.88	6.54

22 TRADE PAYABLES:

Particulars	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Total Outstanding dues of Creditors of Micro and Small Enterprises*	63.49	102.86
Total Outstanding dues of Creditors other than Micro & Small Enterprises		
Acceptance	2,925.64	275.80
Trade Payable	408.94	656.41
	3,398.07	1,035.07

*Dues to Micro and Small Enterprises have been determined to the extent such parties have been identified on the basis of information collected by the management represents the amount payable to these enterprises.



NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

Ageing of Trade Payables - MSME

Particulars	o/s for following periods from due date of payment Undisputed Dues*	
	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Not Due	-	-
Less than 1 Year	63.49	102.86
1-2 Years	-	-
2-3 Years	-	-
More than 3 Years	-	-
Total	63.49	102.86

*There are No Trade Payables that are Overdue on Account of any Outstanding Legal Disputes

Ageing of Trade Payables - Other than MSME

Particulars	o/s for following periods from due date of payment Undisputed Dues	
	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Not Due	-	-
Less than 1 Year	3,334.58	930.75
1-2 Years	-	-
2-3 Years	-	-
More than 3 Years	-	-
Total	3,334.58	930.75

Particulars	o/s for following periods from due date of payment Disputed Dues	
	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Not Due	-	-
Less than 1 Year	-	1.46
1-2 Years	-	-
2-3 Years	-	-
More than 3 Years	-	-
Total	-	1.46

22.1 Supplier Finance Arrangements

Some of our suppliers elect to discount certain receivables from the Group with financial institutions. In some instances, the Group provides suppliers and/or banks with visibility of invoices approved for payment, which helps them receive cash from the bank before the invoice due date, if they choose to do so.

Payment dates and terms for the Group do not vary based on whether the supplier chooses to factor their receivable. If a receivable is purchased by a third-party bank, that third-party bank does not benefit from additional security when compared to the security originally enjoyed by the supplier. The Group evaluates these arrangements to assess if the payable holds the characteristics of a trade payable or should be classified as a financial liability.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

At March 31 2026 all such liabilities were classified as given below:

Particulars	As at March 31 2026
Carrying amount of Financial Liability (subject to supplier financing arrangements)	
Presented within Borrowings	136.44
Presented within Trade Payables	2,925.64
Of which suppliers have received payment	3,062.08
Range of payment due dates	
Liabilities that are part of the arrangement	0-90 Days
Comparable trade payables not part of the arrangement	0-90 Days

23 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Particulars	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Advances from Customers	334.24	77.35
Statutory Payables	28.86	26.35
Other Payables	6.42	6.27
	369.52	109.97

24 REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS:

Particulars	For the Year ended March 31 2026	For the Year ended March 31 2025
Sale of Products (Manufactured/Recycled)		
Export Sales	58,851.76	35,995.17
Domestic Sales	34,252.85	26,065.83
High Seas Sales	45.19	99.19
Sale of Traded Goods	919.69	1,447.09
Sale of Services		
Job Work Income	49.65	82.30
Other Operating Income		
Duty Drawback		
Shipping Line Income	-	14.68
Export Incentives	1,311.99	589.54
	95,431.13	64,293.80

24.1 Disclosures on Revenue Pursuant to Ind AS 115 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers

(a) Disaggregate Revenue Information:

The table below outlines the disaggregated revenues from contracts with customers for the year ended March 31 2025, and March 31 2024, based on product type. The Company has assessed and determined the following categories for disaggregation of Revenue in addition to that provided under segment disclosure:

Particulars	For the Year ended March 31 2026	For the Year ended March 31 2025
Revenue on the basis of Product Type		
Copper & Copper Ingots	52,615.10	31,938.82
Lead & Lead Alloy Ingots	38,183.36	28,119.15
Aluminium & Aluminium Alloys	3,710.12	2,731.98
Others	922.55	1,503.85
Precious Metal	-	-
Total	95,431.13	64,293.80

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	For the Year ended March 31 2026	For the Year ended March 31 2025
Revenue on the basis of Product Type		
Revenue recognised at the Point in Time	95,381.48	64,211.50
Revenue recognised over the Period of Time	49.65	82.30
Total	95,431.13	64,293.80

(b) Trade Receivables:

The Company recognises the Right to Receive Payment for the Sale of Goods or Services as Trade Receivables in its Financial Statements. A Receivable represents an unconditional Right to Payment upon the passage of Time. Trade Receivables are presented net of any Impairment Losses in the Balance Sheet. Furthermore, the Provision for Bad and Doubtful Debts is assessed using the Expected Credit Loss method in accordance with IndAS 109. For Further Details on the Expected Credit Loss for Trade Receivables under the Simplified Approach, Refer Note No. 11.1 and for Advance from Customer Refer Note No. 23

(c) Reconciliation of revenue recognised in the statement of profit and loss with the contract price:

Particulars	For the Year ended March 31 2026	For the Year ended March 31 2025
Contract Price	95,431.13	64,293.80
Less: Discount, credits, rebates etc.	-	-
Revenue from operations as per Statement of Profit and Loss	95,431.13	64,293.80

25 OTHER INCOME:

Particulars	For the Year ended March 31 2026	For the Year ended March 31 2025
Interest Income	228.30	317.46
Profit on disposal of Property, Plant & Equipment	0.34	7.52
Unrealised Gain on Fair valuation of Investments	-	1.06
Gain on Pre-Closure of Security Deposit	-	0.11
Provision for doubtful debts no longer required written back	-	0.16
Profit on Sale of Investments	7.60	21.08
Rental Income	-	1.35
Interest Income on SD	0.07	0.03
Gain on Pre-Closure of Right-of-Use Asset	-	5.78
MTM Gain/Loss of Options	38.73	-
Miscellaneous Income	8.67	6.04
	283.71	360.59

26 COST OF MATERIALS CONSUMED

Particulars	For the Year ended March 31 2026	For the Year ended March 31 2025
Opening Inventory - Raw Materials	2,719.81	1,912.17
Add: Purchases*	92,912.14	58,285.74
Less: Closing Inventory - Raw Materials	(3,399.95)	(2,719.81)
	92,232.00	57,478.10

* Includes Foreign Exchange Gain/(Loss) amounting to March 31 2026: ₹ 596.19 Million (March 31 2025: ₹ 702.06 Million)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

26.1

Particulars	For the Year ended March 31 2026	For the Year ended March 31 2025
Hedging (Loss)/Gain included in Cost of Goods Sold	(2,194.96)	1,220.09

27 PURCHASE OF STOCK-IN-TRADE:

Particulars	For the Year ended March 31 2026	For the Year ended March 31 2025
Purchase of Stock-in-Trade	738.72	1,187.34
	738.72	1,187.34

28 CHANGES IN INVENTORIES OF FINISHED GOODS, STOCK IN TRADE AND WORK-IN-PROGRESS :

Particulars	For the Year ended March 31 2026	For the Year ended March 31 2025
Opening Stock:		
Work-in-Progress	786.96	464.37
Finished Goods	2,794.00	2,690.88
Stock -in -Trade	153.51	357.75
Closing Stock:		
Work-in-Progress	(5,918.67)	(786.96)
Finished Goods	(3,544.90)	(2,794.00)
Stock -in -Trade	(0.22)	(153.51)
(Increase)/Decrease in Inventories	(5,729.32)	(221.47)

* Includes Goods in Transit amounting to March 31 2026: ₹ 2,152.99 Million (March 31 2025: ₹ 1,828.19 Million)

29 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSE:

Particulars	For the Year ended March 31 2026	For the Year ended March 31 2025
Salary, Wages & Allowances	274.12	218.82
Remuneration To Directors	69.60	27.25
Contribution to Provident and Other Funds	19.52	12.85
Gratuity	13.99	4.64
Compensated Absences	11.37	7.70
Staff Welfare Expenses	37.67	8.84
	426.27	280.10

30 FINANCE COST:

Particulars	For the Year ended March 31 2026	For the Year ended March 31 2025
Interest Expense on Leases (net)	3.82	4.71
Interest Expense on CCPS/OCRPS	-	25.00
Loss on Redemption of Preference Shares	-	95.43
Interest Expense on Bank Borrowings	874.32	667.40
Interest on income tax	70.43	-
Interest Expense on Other Borrowings	8.65	42.41
	957.22	834.95



NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

31 DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION EXPENSE:

Particulars	For the Year ended March 31 2026	For the Year ended March 31 2025
Depreciation on Property, Plant and Equipment	131.91	117.08
Amortisation on Right-of-Use Assets	13.06	24.87
Amortisation of Intangible Assets	0.49	0.24
	145.46	142.19

32 OTHER EXPENSES:

Particulars	For the Year ended March 31 2026	For the Year ended March 31 2025
Power and Fuel Charges	409.05	421.40
Equipment Hiring Charges	61.88	15.99
Labour Charges	723.29	607.68
Repairs & Maintenance	105.36	143.76
Job Work Charges	88.07	23.90
Auditors' Remuneration (Note No. 32.1)	7.62	12.13
Bank Charges	45.16	58.69
Corporate Social Responsibility	55.79	29.85
Director Sitting Fees	4.00	0.80
Donation	0.19	0.01
Expected Credit Loss for Trade Receivables	15.54	7.28
Inspection & Testing Charges	1.62	0.54
Insurance	16.52	11.92
Loss on Sale of Property, Plant & Equipment	0.49	3.86
Membership & Subscription Charges	22.24	22.31
MTM Gain/Loss of Options	12.75	-
Miscellaneous Expenses	9.89	27.36
Office Maintenance/Office Expenses	7.88	11.86
Professional Charges	44.34	84.85
Rates & Taxes	50.09	25.75
Rent	12.11	24.88
Telephone & Internet Expenses	1.95	2.46
Travelling & Conveyance	24.14	23.39
Vehicle Maintenance	2.67	1.34
Packaging Charges	27.17	-
Clearing Charges	21.90	22.10
Freight Outwards	253.05	222.21
Shipping Line Charges	63.53	46.06
Sales Promotion	24.59	18.16
Commission Paid	55.00	49.17
Unrealised (Gain)/Loss on Fair Valuation	6.26	-
	2,174.14	1,919.71

Note:

There were no donation made to Political Party.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

32.1 Auditors' Remuneration:

Particulars	For the Year ended March 31 2026	For the Year ended March 31 2025
(a) Audit Fee	6.08	5.10
(b) Tax Audit Fee	0.32	0.40
(c) IPO Related Attestations	-	6.63
(d) Limited Review	1.10	-
(e) Others	0.12	-
	7.62	12.13

33 TAX EXPENSE:

Particulars	For the Year ended March 31 2026	For the Year ended March 31 2025
Current Tax		
In Respect of Current Year	836.98	691.42
In Respect of Prior Years	2.52	49.56
	839.50	740.98
Deferred Tax		
In Respect of Current Year	399.23	72.08
In Respect of Prior Years	-	-
	399.23	72.08
	1,238.73	813.06

33.1 The Income Tax Expense for the Year can be Reconciled to the Accounting Profit as follows:

Particulars	For the Year ended March 31 2026	For the Year ended March 31 2025
Profit Before Tax	4,760.88	3,031.06
Tax Expense calculated at Statutory Tax Rate	1,198.22	762.86
Tax relating to earlier years	2.52	49.56
Movement on Deferred Tax due to Temporary Differences	399.23	72.08
Effect of Expenses that are not determinable to Obtain Taxable Profit	6.45	3.79
Provision for Non-Allowance on Statutory Liabilities	(374.86)	(78.17)
Others*	2.40	(23.65)
Changes due to change in tax Rate of Subsidiary	4.77	26.59
Income Tax Expense recognised in Profit or Loss	1,238.73	813.06

* Includes Effect of Change in Tax Rates

33.2 Tax Rate:

Particulars	For the Year ended March 31 2026	For the Year ended March 31 2025
Tax Rate	25.168%	25.168%

33.3 Income tax Recognised in Other Comprehensive Income:

Particulars	For the Year ended March 31 2026	For the Year ended March 31 2025
Income Tax relating to Items that will not be Re-Classified to Profit or Loss		
Re-Measurements of the Defined Benefit Plans	0.78	2.31



NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

NOTE NO: 34 EARNINGS/(LOSS) PER EQUITY SHARE:

Particulars	For the Year ended March 31 2026	For the Year ended March 31 2025
I) Basic & Diluted Earnings per Share (Nominal Value per Share ₹ 2/-)		
(A) Profit for the Year from continuing operations	3,522.15	2,218.00
(B) Profit for the Year from discontinued operations	(48.18)	14.87
(C) Profit for the Year (A+B)	3,473.97	2,232.87
(D) Weighted Average No of Shares Outstanding (Refer II below)	33,42,80,429	31,18,51,398
Total Basic & Diluted Earnings per Share (in ₹)		
(i) For Continuing Operations (A/D)	10.54	7.11
(ii) For Discontinued Operations (B/D)	(0.15)	0.05
(iii) For Continuing & Discontinued Operations (C/D)	10.39	7.16
II) Reconciliation of Weighted Average Number of Shares:		
Equity Shares	33,42,80,429	31,18,51,398
Weighted Average number of shares: Basic	33,42,80,429	31,18,51,398
Effect of Mandatorily Convertible Preference Shares	-	-
Weighted Average number of shares: Diluted	33,42,80,429	31,18,51,398

(i) The basic EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the Profit/(Loss) for the year attributable to Equity Holders of the parent by the weighted average number of Equity shares outstanding during the year.

NOTE NO: 35 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS:

Defined Contribution Plans:

The Group makes Contributions, determined as a Specified Percentage of Employee Salaries, in respect of Qualifying Employees towards the Provident Fund, which is a Defined Contribution Plan. The Group has No Obligations other than to make the Specified Contributions. These Contributions are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss. The Amount Recognised as an Expense towards Contribution to the Provident Fund for the year ended March 31 2026, aggregates to ₹ 19.52 Million (year ended March 31 2025: ₹ 12.85 Million).

The Major Defined Contribution plans operated by the Group are as below:

Provident Fund and Pension:

In accordance with the Employee's Provident Fund and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952, eligible employees of the Group are entitled to receive benefits in respect of Provident Fund, a Defined Contribution Plan, in which both Employees and the Group make monthly contributions at a Specified Percentage of the Covered Employees' Salary.

The Contributions, as specified under the law, are made to Employee Provident Fund Organisation.

B. Defined Benefit Plans:

The defined benefit plans operated by the Group are as below

The Group has a Defined Benefit Gratuity plan for its Employees. Under this plan, every employee who has completed at least five years of service is entitled to gratuity upon departure, calculated at 15 days of last drawn salary for each completed year of service. The plan is not funded by the Group, and gratuity is paid to employees upon separation in accordance with the provisions of the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

The Defined Benefit Plans typically expose the Group to Actuarial Risks such as Investment Risk, Interest Rate Risk, Longevity Risk, and Salary Risk.

Investment Risk	The Present Value of the Defined Benefit Plan Liability is calculated using a Discount Rate determined by reference to Government/High Quality Bond Yields; Since the Plan is Unfunded, it will create a Plan Deficit.
Interest Risk	A Decrease in the Bond Interest Rate will Increase the Plan Liability.
Longevity Risk	The Present Value of the Defined Benefit Plan Liability is Calculated by reference to the Best Estimate of the Mortality of Plan Participants both during and after their Employment. An Increase in the Life Expectancy of the Plan Participants will Increase the Plan's Liability.
Salary Risk	The Present Value of the Defined Benefit Plan Liability is calculated by reference to the Future Salaries of Plan Participants. As such, an Increase in the Salary of the Plan Participants will Increase the Plan's Liability.

C. Details of Defined Benefit Obligation and Plan Assets:

Gratuity

(i) Movements in the Present Value of the Defined Benefit Obligation are as follows:

Particulars	For the Year ended March 31 2026	For the Year ended March 31 2025
Opening Defined Benefit Obligation	26.55	13.60
Current Service Cost	12.36	3.72
Interest Cost	1.63	0.92
ReMeasurement (Gains)/Losses:		
Actuarial Gains and Losses arising from changes in Demographic Assumptions	-	(0.53)
Actuarial Gains and Losses arising from changes in Financial Assumptions	(0.02)	5.53
Actuarial Gains and Losses arising from Experience Adjustments	3.19	4.14
Past Service Cost including Losses/(Gains) on Curtailments	-	-
Transfers In/Out	-	-
Benefits Paid	(1.31)	(0.83)
Closing Defined Benefit Obligation	42.40	26.55

(ii) The Amount included in the Balance Sheet arising from the Entity's Obligation in Respect of its Defined Benefit Plans is as follows :

Particulars	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Present Value of Unfunded Defined Benefit Obligation	42.40	26.55
Fair Value of Plan Assets	-	-
Unfunded Status	42.40	26.55
Restrictions on Asset Recognised	-	-
Others	-	-
Net Liability arising from Defined Benefit Obligation	42.40	26.55

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

(iii) Amounts recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss in respect of these Defined Benefit Plans are as Follows:

Particulars	For the Year ended March 31 2026	For the Year ended March 31 2025
Service Cost :		
Current Service Cost	12.32	3.72
Past Service Cost and (Gain)/Loss from Settlements	0.04	-
Net Interest Expense	1.63	0.92
Components of Defined Benefit Costs Recognised in Profit or Loss	13.99	4.64
ReMeasurement on the Net Defined Benefit liability:		
Acturial (Gains)/Losses arising from Changes in Demographic Assumptions	-	(0.53)
Acturial (Gains)/Losses arising from Changes in Financial Assumptions	(0.02)	5.53
Actuarial (Gains)/Losses arising from Experience Adjustments	3.19	4.14
Components of Defined Benefit Costs Recognised in OCI	3.17	9.14
Total	17.16	13.78

The Current Service Cost and the Net Interest Expense for the Year are included in the 'Employee Benefits Expense' line item in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

The Remeasurement of the Net Defined Benefit Liability is included in Other Comprehensive Income.

(iv) Risk Exposure

The estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, taking account of inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors, such as supply and demand in the employment market.

(v) The principal assumptions used for the purposes of the actuarial valuations were as follows.

Particulars	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Discount Rate(s)	6.43%	6.35%
Expected Rate(s) of Salary Increase	13.56%	13.56%
Attrition Rate	20.00%	20.00%

Significant Actuarial Assumptions for the determination of the Defined Obligation are Discount Rate, Expected Salary Increase and Mortality. The Sensitivity Analysis below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant.

Sensitivity Analysis

Change in Assumption	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
DBO -Base Assumptions	34.91	26.55
Discount Rate: +1%	33.46	25.38
Discount Rate: -1%	36.49	27.83
Salary Escalation Rate: +1%	36.13	27.55
Salary Escalation Rate: -1%	33.74	25.59
Attrition Rate: 25% Increase	33.06	24.80
Attrition Rate: 25% Decrease	37.68	29.10

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

The Sensitivity Analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the Defined Benefit Obligation as it is unlikely that the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated.

Furthermore, in presenting the above Sensitivity Analysis, the Present Value of the Defined Benefit Obligation has been calculated using the Projected Unit Credit Method at the end of the Reporting Period, which is the same as that applied in Calculating the Defined Benefit Obligation Liability recognised in the Balance Sheet.

There was no change in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis from prior years.

D. Leave Obligations:

The Leave Obligations cover the Group's Liability for Earned Leave.

The Key Assumptions used for the Calculation of Provision for Long Term Compensated Absences are as under:

Principal Actuarial Assumptions at Balance Sheet Date	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Discount Rate	6.428%	6.345%
Expected rate of Salary Increase	13.56%	13.56%
Attrition Rate	20.00%	20.00%

Note No: 35.1 Impact of Change in Labour Code:

On November 21 2025, the Government of India notified four Labour Codes, effective immediately, replacing the existing 29 labour laws. In accordance with Ind AS 19 - Employee benefits, changes to benefit plans arising from legislative amendments are treated as plan amendments, requiring immediate recognition of past service cost in the Statement of Profit and Loss. This approach is consistent with the guidance issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. The Group has concluded the salary restructuring exercise in compliance with the Labour Codes. The implementation of the Labour Code has resulted in a net increase of ₹ 7.15 Million in the provision for gratuity which has been recognised as employee benefit expense in the current year.

NOTE NO: 36 SEGMENT REPORTING:

Operating Segments and Principal Activities:

In accordance with the Guiding Principles enunciated in Ind AS 108 – Operating Segments, the Operating Segments are Identified on the Basis of Internal Reports Reviewed by the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) and the purpose of resource allocation and assement of segment performance the business of the Group is segregated in the below segment:

- (i) Copper Processing
- (i) Lead Processing
- (iii) Aluminium Processing
- (iv) Others
- (v) Precious Metal

The Board of Directors of the Group has been identified as the CODM as defined under Ind AS 108.

Reportable Segments:

The Group is Primarily Engaged in the Business of Manufacturing and Sale of Copper processing includes Sorting & Stripping of Copper Cables & melting of Copper Scrap. Lead processing includes smelting of lead battery scrap to produce secondary Lead metal, which is further transformed into Pure Lead, Specific Lead Alloy,Aluminium and Aluminium-Related Products and Precious Metal which constitutes a Single Reportable Segment in terms of the Requirements of Ind AS 108 – Operating Segments.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

Segment Revenue and Results include the respective amounts identifiable to each of the Segments.In addition to the material accounting policies applicable to the business segments ,the accounting policies in relation to segment accounting are as under:

(a) Segment Revenue and Expenses:

Segment Revenue and Expenses are Directly Attributable to the Segments. Joint expenses of segment are allocated amongst them on a reasonable basis

(b) Segment Assets and Liabilities:

The Segment Assets and Liabilities are reviewed by the CODM at a Consolidated Level and not at the Segmental Level.

(c) Geographical Segments:

Information reported to the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) for the purposes of resource allocation is mainly for two locations:

- (i) India (Country of Domicile); and
- (ii) Other than India (All Countries other than India is considered by CODM as One Geographical Area).

The Group's Revenue from Continuing Operations from External Customers by Location of Operations has been given below:

- (i) Located in the Entity's Country of Domicile; and
- (ii) Located in All Foreign Countries in Total in which the Entity holds Assets.

Note No: 36.1 Segement Revenue & Result:

Particulars	For the year ended March 31 2026	For the year ended March 31 2025
i) Segment Revenue:		
Copper & Copper Ingots	52,615.10	31,938.83
Lead & Lead Alloy Ingots	38,183.36	28,119.15
Aluminium & Aluminium Alloys	3,710.12	2,731.98
Others	922.55	1,503.84
Precious Metal	-	-
Total	95,431.13	64,293.80
ii) Segment Result:		
Copper & Copper Ingots	1,937.28	1,047.56
Lead & Lead Alloy Ingots	3,404.97	2,334.70
Aluminium & Aluminium Alloys	262.61	253.91
Others	(2.79)	10.16
Precious Metal	-	-
Total	5,602.07	3,646.33

* Precious Metal - segment was discontinued during year ended March 31 2026, hence restated amount has been disclosed

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	For the year ended March 31 2026	For the year ended March 31 2025
iii) Reconciliation of Segment Results with Profit after Tax:		
Segment Result	5,602.07	3,646.33
Add: Other Income	283.71	360.59
Less: Depreciation	(145.46)	(142.19)
Less: Finance Cost	(957.22)	(834.95)
Add/(Less): Loss from Associate	(9.47)	(2.41)
Add/(Less): MTM Gain/Loss on Options	(12.75)	-
Add/(Less): Unallocable Expense	-	3.69
Profit Before Tax	4,760.88	3,031.06
Less: Tax Expenses	(1,238.73)	(813.06)
Total	3,522.15	2,218.00

Note No: 36.2 Revenue by Geographical Market:

Particulars	For the year ended March 31 2026	For the year ended March 31 2025
a) India	35,248.27	27,619.96
b) Rest of World	60,182.86	36,673.84
Total	95,431.13	64,293.80

Note No: 36.3 Non-Current Assets by Geographical Market:

Particulars	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
a) India	1,971.27	1,458.36
b) Rest of World	4.33	452.75
Total	1,975.60	1,911.11

Note No: 36.4 Information about the Major Customer:

Particulars	For the year ended March 31 2026	For the year ended March 31 2025
Customer A	24,606.55	13,476.89
Total	24,606.55	13,476.89

During the year ended March 31 2026, and March 31 2025, certain Customers contributed more than 10% of the Group's Total Revenue. The Revenue Concentration from Major Customers is assessed in line with the requirements of Ind AS 108 – Operating Segments, and Specific Customer Details are Not Disclosed in Compliance with Reporting Standards.

UnAllocable and Adjustment/Eliminations:

Investments, Income Tax Assets, Other Bank Balances, Current Taxes, Current Assets and Deferred Tax Liabilities and Assets are Not Allocated to these Segment as they are managed at an Entity Level.

NOTE NO: 37 COMMITMENTS:

As at March 31 2026, the group had capital commitments of ₹ 275 Million (March 31 2025: Nil) towards acquisition of Property, Plant and Equipment, which have not been provided for in the financial statements.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

NOTE NO: 38 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES:

Change in Assumption	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
(i) Claims against the Group not acknowledged as debts		
(a) Disputed Sales Tax/VAT demand/Central Excise	36.07	72.07
(b) Disputed income tax demand*	0.76	54.58
(c) Disputed GST Demand	62.72	77.40
(d) Disputed Custom Demand	13.68	13.35

The Company was incorporated on February 25 2022, on conversion of the partnership firm M/s Jain Metal Rolling Mills (JMRL), under Chapter XXI-Part I of the Companies Act, 2013. M/s Jain Recycling Private Limited (JRPL) was later merged into the Company pursuant to the NCLT order dated January 21 2025 (Refer Note 40.1).

Both JRPL and the Company were subject to a search under Section 132 of the Income-tax Act, 1961 on February 25 2020, leading to assessments for AY 2014-15 to AY 2020-21. The Company filed a settlement application on March 12 2021, offering additional income of ₹ 734.40 Million and paying tax of ₹ 365.40 Million. This was rejected by the IBS on July 31 2023, but remanded by the Madras High Court for reconsideration.

After Joint Verification (ordered October 07 2024) by PCIT (Central 1, Chennai), the IBS passed its final order on May 30 2025, quantifying further additional income of ₹ 138.63 Million for the Company (NIL for JRPL), settling the matter conclusively.

Accordingly, the Company provided ₹ 44.78 Million as tax for earlier years (previous year) and ₹ 54.24 Million as interest (current year); the total liability has been paid.

NOTE NO: 39 DUES TO MICRO AND SMALL ENTERPRISES:

Dues to Micro and Small Enterprises have been determined to the extent such parties have been identified on the basis of information collected by the Group. This has been relied upon by the auditors. According to the records available with the Group certain amount have been identified as dues to suppliers registered under Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 ('MSMED Act'). The disclosure pursuant to the said MSMED Act are as follows:

Particulars	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Principal amount due to suppliers registered under the MSMED Act and remaining unpaid as at year end	63.31	102.86
Interest due to suppliers registered under the MSMED Act and remaining unpaid as at year end	0.18	-
Principal amounts paid to suppliers registered under the MSMED Act, beyond the appointed day during the year	-	-
Interest paid, other than under Section 16 of MSMED Act, to suppliers registered under the MSMED Act, beyond the appointed day during the year	-	-
Interest due and payable, under Section 16 of MSMED Act, to suppliers registered under the MSMED Act, beyond the appointed day during the year	-	-
Interest due and payable towards suppliers registered under MSMED Act at the end of the year/period	-	-
Further interest remaining due and payable for earlier years	-	-

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

NOTE NO: 40 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS:

Note No: 40.1 Scheme of Merger:

The Board of Directors of the Company in its meeting dated December 14 2023 had approved merger of Jain Resource Recycling Private Limited (Transferee Company) and Jain Recycling Private Limited (Transferor Company). The application for merger was filed by the Company on February 13 2024 and the same was approved by the National Company Law Tribunal on January 21 2025 with appointed date as April 01 2024. The merger has been accounted for using the pooling of interests method under Ind AS 103 – Business Combinations and the difference between the fair value of net identifiable assets acquired and consideration paid on the merger has been adjusted against the reserves and surplus of the Company. Accordingly, previous years balances have been restated in accordance with provisions of Ind AS 103 - Business Combinations.

The amalgamation has resulted in the merger and dissolution of the Transferor Company without winding up, and the consequent issuance of the Transferee Company's equity shares. Pursuant to the scheme of merger, the Company shall issue 2,12,14,393 equity shares of ₹ 10 each to the shareholders of Jain Recycling Private Limited in lieu of their shareholding in Jain Recycling Private Limited. The swap ratio for the exchange of shares between the Transferor and Transferee Companies has been set at 18.27 shares of the Transferee Company for each share held in the Transferor Company.

On February 04 2025, the Company has allotted 2,12,14,393 equity shares of ₹ 10 each to the shareholders of Jain Recycling Private Limited in lieu of their shareholding in Jain Recycling Private Limited.

Particulars	Amount
Property, plant and equipment	239.72
Non - Current Investments	0.79
Other Non Current Assets	141.36
Inventory	1,291.91
Cash & Bank Balance	737.69
Trade Receivables	1,301.45
Short-Term Loans and Advances	132.38
Other Current Assets	1,242.57
Total Assets	5,087.87
Trade Payables	65.36
Current Borrowings	2,845.93
Short Term Provisions	7.35
Other Current Liabilities	90.96
Non Current Borrowings	12.74
Long Term Provisions	3.82
Deferred Tax Liability	26.94
Other Equity	2,023.16
Total Liabilities	5,076.26
Net identifiable Asset Acquired	11.61

Particulars	Amount
Purchase Consideration	212.14
Total Consideration	212.14
Less: Net identifiable assets acquired	11.61
Adjustment to Amalgamation Reserve	200.53



NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

Note No: 40.2 Share Exchange Details:

Pursuant to the Scheme:

2,12,14,393 Equity Shares of ₹ 10 each of the Transferee Company shall be issued to the Shareholders of Jain Recycling Private Limited, in lieu of their Shareholding in that Company.

The Swap Ratio for the Exchange of Shares between the Transferor and Transferee Companies has been fixed at 18.27 Equity Shares of the Transferee Company for every 1 Equity Share held in the Transferor Company.

Pursuant to the Scheme of Merger approved by Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal vide its Order dated January 21 2025, 0.01% Optionally Convertible/Redeemable Preference Shares (OCRPS)and 0.01% Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares (CCPS) amounting to ₹ 750.01 Million and ₹ 600.92 Million respectively were approved for repayment.

NOTE NO: 41 DETAILS OF LOANS GIVEN, INVESTMENTS MADE AND GUARANTEE GIVEN COVERED U/S 186(4) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013:

Name of the Entity	Whether Related Party	Holding %	Amount
As at March 31 2026			
Investments in Equity			
Sun Minerals Mannar Private Limited	Related Party	28.88%	191.27
Kamachi Industries Limited*	Not a Related Party	-	0.87
Nagai Power Private Limited*	Not a Related Party	-	0.57
Isharays Energy Private Limited*	Not a Related Party	-	21.28
Echanda Urja Private Limited*	Not a Related Party	-	0.20
Jain CY Circular Solutions Private Limited	Related Party	52.00%	26.00
Om Sakthi Wind Power Private Limited*	Not a Related Party	-	1.30
Sri Kamakshi Wind Power Private Limited*	Not a Related Party	-	6.08
Veranda Learning Solutions Limited	Not a Related Party	-	8.56
Investments in Mutual Funds			
LIC MF Money Market Fund Direct Plan Growth	Not a Related Party	-	500.35
SBI Ultra Short Duration Fund Regular Growth	Not a Related Party	-	500.08
SBI Low Duration Fund Regular Growth	Not a Related Party	-	250.29
Loans Given			
Jain USA Recycling INC	Related Party	-	0.19

*Under Group Captive Power Consumer Scheme

Name of the Entity	Whether Related Party	Holding %	Amount
As at March 31 2025			
Investments in Equity			
Sun Minerals Mannar Private Limited	Related Party	28.88%	191.27
Kamachi Industries Limited*	Not a Related Party	-	0.87
Nagai Power Private Limited*	Not a Related Party	-	0.57
Isharays Energy Private Limited*	Not a Related Party	-	21.28
IP Rings Limited	Not a Related Party	-	0.55
Veranda Learning Solutions Limited	Not a Related Party	-	32.78

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

Name of the Entity	Whether Related Party	Holding %	Amount
Vodafone Idea Limited	Not a Related Party	-	0.82
Investments in Debentures			
Edelweiss Financial Services Limited	Not a Related Party	-	50.00
Investments in Others			
Monarch Network Capital Limited	Not a Related Party	-	68.36
Loans Given			
Sun Minerals Mannar Private Limited	Related Party	28.88%	157.56
Jain USA Recycling INC	Related Party	-	0.17
Jineshwar Infra Venture Private Limited	Not a Related Party	-	378.48

*Under Group Captive Power Consumer Scheme

NOTE NO: 41A DISCONTINUED OPERATION:

Jain Ikon Global Ventures FZC

The Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting held on April 01 2025, resolved to discontinue the operations of its subsidiary, Jain Ikon Global Ventures FZC, in the best interest of the Group. This discontinuation does not have any material impact on the Group's consolidated financial results for the year ended March 31 2026.

i.) Details of carrying values of assets and liabilities classified as held for sale as at March 31 2026 are as follows:

Particulars	As at March 31 2026
Assets	
Property, Plant and Equipment	5.24
Deferred Tax Assets (Net)	2.95
Financial Assets	
(i) Trade Receivables	80.07
(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents	0.05
(iii) Loans & Advances	1.46
(iv) Other Financial Assets	213.82
Other Current Assets	2.87
Total Assets	306.46
Liabilities	
Borrowings	24.24
Trade Payables	8.68
Total Liabilities	32.92
Net Assets	273.54



NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

ii.) The financial performance presented below is for the year ended March 31 2026 and March 31 2025:

Particulars	For the Year ended March 31 2026	For the Year ended March 31 2025
Revenue from Operations	0.87	7,040.25
Other Income	3.19	3.27
Total Revenue (A)	4.06	7,043.52
Total Expenses (B)	52.24	7,028.65
Result from Operations (A-B)	(48.18)	14.87
Less: Income Tax	-	-
Profit/(Loss) from Discontinued Operations	(48.18)	14.87

iii.) The cash flow information for the year ended March 31 2026 is as follows:

Particulars	For the Year ended March 31 2026
Net cash generated from operating activities (A)	111.79
Net cash generated from investing activities (B)	190.76
Net cash generated used in financing activities (C)	(242.50)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	60.05

NOTE NO: 42 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS:

Note No: 42.1 Capital Management:

The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as going concern, while maximising the return to stakeholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance.

The Group determines the amount of capital required on the basis of annual operating plans and long-term product and other strategic investment plans. The funding requirements are met through equity, long-term borrowings and other short-term borrowings.

For the purposes of the Group's capital management, capital includes issued capital and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders.

Gearing Ratio	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Debt	12,758.86	9,283.07
Less: Cash and bank balances	(2,393.41)	(2,483.21)
Net Debt (A)	10,365.45	6,799.86
Total Equity (B)	15,581.13	7,247.21
Capital (C)=(A+B)	25,946.58	14,047.07
Gearing Ratio	39.95%	48.41%

Note No: 42.2 Categories of Financial Instruments:

Particulars	Hierarchy	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Financial Assets			
Investment			
Measured at Cost			
Equity Investments	NA	234.25	210.14
Other Investments	NA	-	118.36

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	Hierarchy	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
Measured at Fair Value through Profit and Loss			
Equity Investments	Level 1	8.56	34.15
Other Investments	Level 1	1,250.72	-
Forward Contract Receivable	Level 2	-	72.64
Derivative Hedge Asset	Level 2	1,423.21	-
Measured at Amortised Cost			
Trade Receivables	NA	4,759.52	1,294.75
Cash and Cash Equivalents	NA	696.76	235.88
Other Bank Balances	NA	1,696.45	2,247.10
Loans & Advances	NA	0.19	539.47
Other Financial Assets	NA	899.08	1,141.70
Financial Liabilities			
Measured at Fair Value through Profit and Loss			
Forward Contract Payable	Level 2	430.83	-
Derivative Liability on Option Contracts	Level 2	383.42	-
Derivative Liability	Level 2	42.65	363.48
Measured at Amortised Cost			
Borrowings			
Non current	NA	7.37	34.76
Current	NA	12,707.54	9,164.41
Lease Liabilities			
Non current	NA	30.78	66.99
Current	NA	13.17	16.91
Trade Payables	NA	3,398.07	1,035.07
Other Financial Liabilities			
Non current	NA	-	0.58
Current	NA	225.06	106.60

Fair Value Measurement:

This section explains the judgements and estimates made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments that are (a) recognised and measured at fair value and (b) measured at amortised cost and for which fair values are disclosed in the financial statements.

To provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the Group has classified its financial instruments into the three levels prescribed under the accounting standard. An explanation of each level is as under:

Level 1: Level 1 hierarchy includes financial instruments measured using quoted prices. This includes listed equity instruments, traded bonds and mutual funds that have quoted price. The fair value of all equity instruments (including bonds) which are traded in the stock exchanges is valued using the closing price as at the reporting period. The mutual funds are valued using the closing NAV.

Level 2: The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example, traded bonds, over-the-counter derivatives) is determined using valuation techniques which maximise the use of observable market data and rely as little as possible on entity-specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in level 2.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

Level 3: If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is included in Level 3. This is the case for unlisted equity securities, contingent consideration and indemnification asset included in level 3.

Valuation Technique used to Determine Fair Value:

Specific valuation techniques used to value financial instruments include:

- the use of quoted market prices or dealer quotes for similar instruments.
- the fair value of the remaining financial instruments is determined using discounted cash flow analysis.

The carrying amounts of trade receivables, trade payables, cash and cash equivalents and other current financial liabilities are considered to be the same as their fair values, due to their short-term nature.

For financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value, the carrying amounts are equal to the fair values.

The borrowing rate of the Group has been taken as the discount rate used for determination of fair value.

Note No: 42.3 Financial Risk Management:

The Group is exposed to Market risk, Credit risk and Liquidity risk. The Group monitors and manages the financial risks relating to the operations of the Group through internal risk reports which analyse exposures by degree and magnitude of risks.

The following disclosures summarise the Group's exposure to financial risks and information regarding use of derivatives employed to manage exposures to such risks. Quantitative sensitivity analysis have been provided to reflect the impact of reasonably possible changes in market rates on the financial results, cash flows and financial position of the Group.

Note No: 42.3.1 Market Risk:

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market conditions. Market risk mainly comprises of interest rate risk, currency risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk includes borrowings, investments, trade payables, trade receivables and derivative financial instruments. The Group's activities expose it primarily to the financial risks of changes in foreign currency exchange rates, interest rates and other price risk.

There has been no change to the Group's exposure to market risks or the manner in which these risks are being managed and measured.

(a) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The group monitors its borrowing portfolio and interest movements on regular basis to mitigate the risk.

(b) Foreign Currency Risk

The Group undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies; consequently, exposures to exchange rate fluctuations arise. Exchange rate exposures are managed within approved policy parameters utilising derivative contracts. The risk management objective of the Group is to hedge risk of change in the foreign currency exchange rates associated with its direct & indirect transactions denominated in foreign currency. Since most of the transactions of the Group are denominated in its functional currency (₹), any foreign exchange fluctuation affects the profitability of the Group and its financial position. Hedging provides stability to the financial performance by estimating the amount of future cash flows and reducing volatility.

The Group does not enter into a foreign exchange transaction for speculative purposes i.e. without any actual/anticipated underlying exposures.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

The carrying amounts of the Group's foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows :

Currency	Liabilities	
	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
USD		
In Foreign Currency	(116.30)	(72.02)
In Indian Rupee	(11,008.58)	(6,125.09)
AED		
In Foreign Currency	-	(45.85)
In Indian Rupee	-	(1,066.06)
Currency	Assets	
	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
USD		
In Foreign Currency	61.41	62.17
In Indian Rupee	5,813.10	5,191.88
LKR		
In Foreign Currency	0.01	0.01
In Indian Rupee	-	-
AED		
In Foreign Currency	6.01	25.03
In Indian Rupee	154.86	581.85
CNY		
In Foreign Currency	7.19	-
In Indian Rupee	97.71	-

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis:

The below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 5% increase or decrease in the relevant foreign currency against ₹, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis is prepared on the net unhedged exposure of the Group as at the reporting date. 5% represents management's assessment of reasonable possible change in foreign exchange rate.

Particulars	Impact on Profit or Loss for the Year/ Period	
	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
A. Financial Assets:		
USD	290.65	268.84
LKR	-	-
AED	7.74	-
CNY	4.89	-
B. Financial Liabilities:		
USD	550.43	306.25
Net Impact (A) - (B)	(247.15)	(37.41)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	Impact on Total Equity as at the reporting period	
	As at March 31 2026	As at March 31 2025
A. Financial Assets:		
USD	290.65	268.84
LKR	-	-
AED	7.74	-
CNY	4.89	-
B. Financial Liabilities:		
USD	550.43	306.25
Net Impact (A) - (B)	(247.15)	(37.41)

In management's opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because the exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

Note No: 42.3.2 Credit Risk:

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Group. The Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. The Group's exposure of its counterparties are continuously monitored and the aggregate value of transactions concluded is spread amongst counterparties. Credit exposure is controlled by counterparty limits that are reviewed and approved by the management.

Note No: 42.3.3 Liquidity Risk:

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the board of directors, which has established an appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the management of the Group's short-term, medium-term and long-term funding and liquidity management requirements. The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and reserve borrowing facilities, by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows, and by matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.

The Following Tables detail the Group's remaining Contractual Maturity for its Non-Derivative Financial Liabilities with agreed Repayment Periods. The tables have been drawn up based on the Undiscounted Cash Flows of Financial Liabilities based on the Earliest Date on which the Group can be required to pay.

Particulars	Less than 1 Year	1-5 years	More than 5 years	Total	Carrying value
As at March 31 2026					
Borrowings	12,707.54	7.37	-	12,714.91	12,714.91
Lease Liabilities	16.41	24.18	16.27	56.86	43.95
Trade Payables	3,398.07	-	-	3,398.07	3,398.07
Other Financial Liabilities	1,081.96	-	-	1,081.96	1,081.96
Total	17,203.98	31.55	16.27	17,251.80	17,238.89
As at March 31 2025					
Borrowings	9,164.41	34.76	-	9,199.17	9,199.17
Lease Liabilities	24.44	78.76	228.90	332.10	83.90
Trade Payables	1,035.07	-	-	1,035.07	1,035.07
Other Financial Liabilities	470.08	0.58	-	470.66	470.66
Total	10,693.99	114.10	228.90	11,037.00	10,788.81

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

NOTE NO: 43 HEDGE ACCOUNTING:

The Group's Business Objective includes Safe-Guarding its Earnings against Adverse Price Movements of Aluminium. The Group has adopted a Structured Risk Management Policy to Hedge all these Risks within an Acceptable Risk Limit and an Approved Hedge Accounting Framework which allows for Fair Value Hedges. Hedging Instruments include Exchange Traded Futures and Options and Forward Instruments to Achieve this Objective.

Fair Value Hedge:

The Fair Value Hedges relate to Future covers taken to Hedge Commodity Price Risk. Gains and Losses on these Hedge Transactions are Substantially Offset by the Amount of Gains or Losses on the Underlying Transactions. Net Gains and Losses are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Disclosure of Effect of Hedge Accounting:

A. Fair Value Hedge:

Hedging Instruments

Particulars	Quantity MT	Carrying Amount	Changes in Fair Value	Hedge Maturity	Grouping in Financials
As at March 31 2026					
Commodity Price Risk				April-26 to August 26	Other Financial Assets/ Liabilities
Derivative Contracts	(32,646)	1,380.56	872.18		
As at March 31 2025					
Commodity Price Risk				April-25 to June-25	Other Financial Assets/ Liabilities
Derivative Contracts	(12,660.52)	(363.48)	218.30		

Hedged Item

The Adjustment as a part of the Carrying Value of Inventories arising on Account of Fair Value Hedges is as follows:

Particulars	Changes in Fair Value	Grouping in Financials
As at March 31 2026		
Commodity Price Risk		
Derivative Contracts	1,743.98	Inventories
As at March 31 2025		
Commodity Price Risk		
Derivative Contracts	208.96	Inventories

The Group's Hedging Policy Allows for Effective Hedge Relationships to be established. For the Commodity Price Risk, the Group assesses the Hedge Effectiveness of the Designated Hedges, through "Critical Terms" match between Hedging Instruments and the Designated Hedged Items.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

NOTE NO: 44 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES:

(a) Names of Related Parties and Nature of Relationship:

Related Parties	Relationship
Directors & Company Secretary	Kamlesh Jain (Chairman & Managing Director)
	Hemant Shantilal Jain - (Director & Chief Financial Officer (CFO)) (CFO - w.e.f 25 February 2025)
	Mayank Pareek (Joint Managing Director)
	Bibhu Kalyan Rauta (Company Secretary) (w.e.f 08 October 2024)
Relatives of Directors with whom there were transactions	Geetha Jain
	Apoorva Pareek
	Mahima Jain
	Anu H Jain
	Avantika Pareek
	Popatbai Shantilal Jain
	Mayuri Jain
	Neetu Parekh
	Shreya Jain (Proprietor of The Cause Wear)
	Sanchit Jain
	Shreyansh Jain
Subsidiaries	Jain Green Technologies Private Limited
	Jain Ikon Global Ventures FZC (w.e.f 11 May 2024)
Associate	Sun Minerals Mannar Private Limited (w.e.f 29 August 2024)
Joint Venture	Jain CY Circular Solutions Pvt Ltd (w.e.f 08 December 2025)
Enterprise where Directors have Significant Control with whom there were transactions	KSJ Infrastructure Private Limited
	Pareek Innovative Solutions Private Limited
	KSJ Metal Impex Private Limited
	Jain USA Recycling Inc

The above information regarding related parties have been determined to the extent such parties have been identified on the basis of information available with the Company

(b) Related Party Transactions during the Year:

Particulars	Transaction with	For the year ended March 31 2026	For the year ended March 31 2025
I. Current Period Transaction:			
Purchase of Fixed Asset, Stores & Spares	Shreya Jain (Proprietor of The Cause Wear)	1.69	-
Funds received towards Offer for Sale (OFS) proceeds on behalf of selling shareholders	Selling Shareholders - Kamlesh Jain	7,150.00	-
	Selling Shareholders - Mayank Pareek	350.00	-
Funds paid to selling shareholders against OFS proceeds	Selling Shareholders - Kamlesh Jain	7,052.32	-
	Selling Shareholders - Mayank Pareek	345.22	-

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	Transaction with	For the year ended March 31 2026	For the year ended March 31 2025
Service Income	Jain CY Circular Solutions Pvt Ltd	0.07	-
Insurance Expenses			
Directors' & Officers' Liability Insurance policy	Directors	0.03	-
Key Man Insurance Policy	Kamlesh Jain	7.09	-
Rental Expense			
	Geetha Jain	-	3.51
	Apoorva Pareek	-	0.23
	Kamlesh Jain	6.77	6.45
Interest Income			
	Sun Minerals Mannar Private Limited	7.30	7.81
	KSJ Infrastructure Private Limited	-	7.41
	KSJ Metal Impex Private Limited	-	40.19
Interest Expense			
	Kamlesh Jain	66.79	0.70
	Hemant Shantilal Jain	-	0.84
	Pareek Innovative Solutions Private Limited	1.92	4.56
	KSJ Infrastructure Private Limited	0.05	-
	Mayank Pareek	0.40	1.75
Consultancy Charges	Mahima Jain	0.18	0.18
Remuneration#			
	Anu H Jain	-	0.90
	Apoorva Pareek	-	1.20
	Avantika Pareek	-	0.15
	Mayank Pareek	20.40	13.90
	Amit Kumar Parekh	-	2.39
	Bibhu Kalyan Rauta	3.00	1.68
	Hemant Shantilal Jain	9.60	6.60
	Sanchit Jain	0.60	0.60
	Shreyansh Jain	12.00	4.75
	Neetu Parekh	-	0.41
	Kamlesh Jain	36.00	-
Issue of Equity Shares on account of merger			
	Kamlesh Jain	-	211.93
	Mayank Pareek	-	0.21
Investment in Shares of Associate			
	Sun Minerals Mannar Private Limited	-	191.27
Investment in Shares of Joint Venture			
	Jain CY Circular Solutions Pvt Ltd	26.00	-



NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	Transaction with	For the year ended March 31 2026	For the year ended March 31 2025
Allotment of equity shares under rights issue			
	Mayank Pareek	-	16.13
	Popatbai Shantilal Jain	-	3.20
	Mayuri Jain	-	2.38
Loans Taken			
	Kamlesh Jain	8,021.47	865.60
	Hemant Shantilal Jain	-	21.15
	Pareek Innovative Solutions Private Limited	382.70	25.50
	KSJ Infrastructure Private Limited	2.04	-
	Mayank Pareek	-	37.50
Repayment of Loans			
	Kamlesh Jain	8,545.94	397.70
	Hemant Shantilal Jain	-	37.98
	Pareek Innovative Solutions Private Limited	430.93	12.19
	KSJ Infrastructure Private Limited	2.04	-
	Mayank Pareek	-	38.90
Loans Given			
	Sun Minerals Mannar Private Limited	-	149.75
	KSJ Infrastructure Private Limited	-	1,267.53
	KSJ Metal Impex Private Limited	-	2,673.24
Advance Given	Jain CY Circular Solutions Pvt Ltd	2.87	-
Repayment Received			
	Sun Minerals Mannar Private Limited	161.07	-
	Shantilal Jain	-	-
	KSJ Infrastructure Private Limited	-	1,229.33
	KSJ Metal Impex Private Limited	-	3,227.38
Redemption of Preference Shares			
	KSJ Metal Impex Private Limited	-	750.01
	KSJ Infrastructure Private Limited	-	600.92
Advance Repayment Received			
	Jain CY Circular Solutions Pvt Ltd	2.87	-
Guarantee Received			
	Kamlesh Jain	-	8,200.00
	Mayank Pareek	-	8,200.00
	Sanchit Jain	-	5,700.00

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	Transaction with	For the year ended March 31 2026	For the year ended March 31 2025
Collateral Received	Kamlesh Jain	640.90	-
Director Sitting Fees			
	Ms Revathi S Raghunathan	1.18	0.25
	Mr Rajendra Kumar Prasan	0.78	0.15
	Mr Kandaswamy Paramasivan	1.05	0.25
	Mr Jayaramakrishnan Kannan	1.00	0.15
II. Outstanding Balances at the Year End:			
Funds Borrowed			
	Kamlesh Jain	-	468.53
	Mayank Pareek	-	6.67
	Pareek Innovative Solutions Private Limited	-	46.50
Funds Given			
	Jain USA Recycling Inc*	0.19	0.17
	Sun Minerals Mannar Private Limited	-	157.56
Investments in Equity Shares			
	Jain CY Circular Solutions Pvt Ltd	26.00	-
	Sun Minerals Mannar Private Limited	191.27	191.27
Salary Payable			
	Kamlesh Jain	3.00	-
	Mayank Pareek	1.70	-
	Hemant Shantilal Jain	0.80	-
	Shreyansh Jain	1.00	-
	Bibhu Kalyan Rauta	0.27	-
	Sanchit Jain	0.05	-
Other Payable			
	Mahima Jain	0.01	0.01
	Geetha Jain	-	1.46
	Shreya Jain (Proprietor of The Cause Wear)	0.14	-
	Selling Shareholders - Kamlesh Jain	97.68	-
	Selling Shareholders - Mayank Pareek	4.78	-
	Kamlesh Jain	0.61	0.58

The transactions with related parties are made on terms equivalent to those that prevail in arm's length transactions and in the ordinary course of business.

Outstanding balances at the end of the reporting period are unsecured and the settlement occurs in cash.

#Gratuity and Compensated absences are being provided based on actuarial valuation performed for the Company as a whole and accordingly is not identifiable separately for Directors and their relatives.

* Increase in closing balance is due to forex restatement as on closing date



NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

Name of the Entity	Country of Incorporation	Relationship as at March 31 2026	% of Effective Ownership Interest	% of Voting Rights held	Net Asset (Asset - Liability)	Share in Profit and Loss		Share in OCI		Share in TCI	
						Amt	%	Amt	%	Amt	%
Parent											
Jain Resource Recycling Limited	India	Parent	100.00%	97.15%	15,428.78	3,466.80	99.79%	(2.13)	15.29%	3,464.67	100.13%
(formerly known as Jain Resource Recycling Private Limited)											
Indian Subsidiary											
Jain Green Technologies Private Limited	India	Subsidiary	99.99%	2.49%	394.68	121.89	3.51%	(0.26)	1.87%	121.63	3.52%
Foreign Subsidiary											
Jain Ikon Global Ventures	UAE	Subsidiary	70.00%	(0.93%)	(147.20)	(105.25)	(3.03%)	(11.54)	82.85%	(116.79)	(3.38%)
Associate											
Sun Mineral Mannar Private Limited	Sri Lanka	Associate	28.88%	1.14%	181.60	(7.26)	(0.21%)	-	-	(7.26)	(0.21%)
Joint Venture											
Jain CY Circular Solutions Private Limited	India	Joint Venture	52.00%	0.15%	23.79	(2.21)	(0.06%)	-	-	(2.21)	(0.06%)
SubTotal					15,881.65	3,473.97	100.00%	(13.93)	100.00%	3,460.04	100.00%
Adjustment on Account of Consolidation					(269.16)	14.46		3.46		17.92	
Non-Controlling Interest in Subsidiary					(31.36)	(14.46)		(3.46)		(17.92)	
Total					15,581.13	3,473.97	100.00%	(13.93)	100.00%	3,460.04	100.00%

NOTE NO: 45 STATUTORY GROUP INFORMATION:

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

Name of the Entity	Country of Incorporation	Relationship as at March 31 2025	% of Effective Ownership Interest	% of Voting Rights held	Net Asset (Asset - Liability)	Share in Profit and Loss		Share in OCI		Share in TCI	
						%	Amt	%	Amt	%	Amt
Parent											
Jain Resource Recycling Limited <i>(formerly known as Jain Resource Recycling Private Limited)</i>	India	Parent	100.00%	94.11%	6,898.95	94.56%	2,111.36	101.49%	(7.97)	94.53%	2,103.39
Indian Subsidiary											
Jain Green Technologies Private Limited	India	Subsidiary	99.99%	3.72%	273.04	6.66%	148.62	(1.49%)	0.12	6.68%	148.74
Foreign Subsidiary											
Jain Ikon Global Ventures	UAE	Subsidiary	70.00%	(0.41%)	(29.74)	(1.11%)	(24.70)	-	-	(1.11%)	(24.70)
Associate											
Sun Mineral Mannar Private Limited	Sri Lanka	Associate	28.88%	2.58%	188.87	(0.11%)	(2.41)	-	-	(0.11%)	(2.41)
SubTotal				100.00%	7,331.12	100.00%	2,232.87	100.00%	(7.85)	100.00%	2,225.02
Adjustment on Account of Consolidation					(70.47)		10.49		-		10.49
Non-Controlling Interest in Subsidiary			30.00%		(13.44)		(10.49)		-		(10.49)
Total				100.00%	7,247.21	100.00%	2,232.87	100.00%	(7.85)	100.00%	2,225.02

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

NOTE NO: 46 TITLE DEEDS OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTIES NOT HELD IN THE NAME OF THE GROUP:

There are no immovable properties owned by the Group. Lease agreements for properties held by the Group under lease are duly executed in favour of the lessee, during the year ended March 31 2026.

NOTE NO: 47 DETAILS OF BENAMI PROPERTY HELD:

The Group does not have any Benami Property, where any proceeding has been Initiated or Pending against the Group for Holding any Benami Property.

NOTE NO: 48 DETAILS OF TRANSACTIONS WITH STRUCK OFF COMPANIES:

The Group has no transactions with Companies that have been Struck Off under the Companies Act, 2013 or the Companies Act, 1956, during the year ended March 31 2026.

NOTE NO: 49 EVENTS AFTER REPORTING PERIOD:

No Adjusting or Significant Non-Adjusting Events have occurred between the Reporting Date and the Date of Approval of these Financial Statements.

NOTE NO: 50 REGISTRATION OF CHARGES OR SATISFACTION WITH REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES:

The Group does not have any Charges or Satisfaction which is yet to be Registered with the RoC beyond the Statutory Period.

NOTE NO: 51 DETAILS OF CRYPTO CURRENCY OR VIRTUAL CURRENCY:

The Group has not Traded or Invested in Crypto Currency or Virtual Currency during the year ended March 31 2026.

NOTE NO: 52 COMPLIANCE WITH APPROVED SCHEME(S) OF ARRANGEMENTS:

The Group does not have any Transactions with Respect to Scheme of Arrangement as under Sections 230 to 237 of the Companies Act, 2013 for the year ended March 31 2026.

NOTE NO: 53 UTILISATION OF BORROWED FUNDS AND SHARE PREMIUM:

No funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Group to or in any other persons or entities, including foreign entities ("Intermediaries") with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall lend or invest in party identified by or on behalf of the Group (Ultimate Beneficiaries). The Group has not received any fund from any parties (Funding Party) with the understanding that the Group shall whether, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified by or on behalf of the Group ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

NOTE NO: 54 UNDISCLOSED INCOME:

The Group has offered income amounting to ₹ 138.63 Million during the year in the income tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 relating to assessment years 2015-16 and 2020-21 as ordered by the Interim Board for settlement-II, this income has not been accounted in the books of account of the Group during the year.

NOTE NO: 55 COMPLIANCE WITH NUMBER OF LAYERS OF COMPANIES:

The Group has complied with the numbers of layers complied prescribed under clause (87) of section 2 of the Act read with the companies (Restriction on number of Layers) Rules, 2017.

NOTE NO: 56 WILFUL DEFAULTER:

The Group has not been declared as wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or lender.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 2026

(All amounts are mentioned in ₹ Million unless otherwise stated)

NOTE NO: 57 AUDIT TRAIL:

The Group has used two accounting softwares for maintaining its books of account, one of which is managed and maintained by a third-party software service provider and was implemented from April 01 2025. Both the softwares have a feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility at application level and the same has operated throughout the year for all relevant transactions recorded in the software's at application level. Further, in respect of one accounting software there is no feature of recording audit trail(edit log) facility at database level.

The audit trail feature, as enabled, captures each and every transaction-level change made in the books of account maintained by the Group, including the nature of change, the date and time of change, and the identity of the user making such change. Further, no instance of audit trail feature being tampered with has been noted during the year.

The back-up of the books of account and other books and papers maintained in electronic mode, including the audit trail, is kept on servers physically located in India on a daily basis. Additionally, the audit trail of prior years has been preserved by the Group as per the statutory requirements for record retention to the extent it was enabled and recorded in prior years.

NOTE NO: 58

Previous year figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary to correspond with the current year's classification/disclosure.

As per our report of even date attached

For M S K C & Associates LLP Chartered Accountants Firm Registration Number : 001595S/S000168	For and on behalf of the Board of Directors Jain Resource Recycling Limited CIN: L27320TN2022PLC150206
---	---

Geetha Jeyakumar Partner ICAI Membership No. 029409 Place: Chennai Date: May 18 2026	Kamlesh Jain Chairman & Managing Director DIN: 01447952 Place: Boston Date: May 18 2026	Hemant Shantilal Jain Director & Chief Financial Officer DIN: 06545627 Place: Chennai Date: May 18 2026	Mayank Pareek Joint Managing Director DIN: 00595657 Place: Chennai Date: May 18 2026	Bibhu Kalyan Rauta Company Secretary M No: A-31315 Place: Chennai Date: May 18 2026
---	---	---	--	--



NOTICE

NOTICE is hereby given that the Fifth Annual General Meeting ('AGM') of the Jain Resource Recycling Limited (formerly known as Jain Resource Recycling Private Limited) ('Company') will be held on **Thursday, August 27, 2026, at 11:00 a.m.** (IST) through Video Conferencing/Other Audio Visual Means, ("VC/OAVM") to transact the following business at the meeting:

Ordinary Business:

- To receive, consider and adopt the Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company for the financial year ended March 31, 2026 together with the Reports of the Board of Directors and the Auditors thereon:
- To appoint a Director in place of Mr. Kamlesh Jain (DIN: 01447952), who retires by rotation and being eligible, offers himself for reappointment.

SPECIAL BUSINESS

To consider and if thought fit to pass the following resolution as an Ordinary Resolution:

- Ratification of the remuneration payable to the Cost Auditor for the Financial Year ending March 31 2027:**

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 148(3) and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules,

2014, (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force), the remuneration payable to Mr. B Venkateshwar, Cost Accountants (Membership No. 27622), appointed by the Board of Directors on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, as Cost Auditors of the Company to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company for the financial year ending March 31, 2027, amounting to Rs. 35,000(Rupees Thirty-Five Thousand Only) plus applicable taxes and reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses incurred in connection with the aforesaid audit, be and is hereby ratified.”

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

KAMLESH JAIN
CHAIRMAN AND MANAGING DIRECTOR
DIN: 01447952

Place: Chennai
Date : August 03 2026

NOTES:

1. The Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") vide its circular dated September 22 2025 read with circulars dated April 08 2020, April 13 2020 and May 05 2020, (collectively referred to as "MCA Circulars") permitted the holding of the Annual General Meeting ("AGM") through VC/OAVM, without the physical presence of the Members at a common venue. In compliance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and MCA Circulars, the AGM of the Company is being held through VC/OAVM.
2. **Pursuant to the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, a member entitled to attend and vote at the AGM is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote on his/her behalf and the proxy need not be a Member of the Company. Since this AGM is being held pursuant to the MCA Circulars through VC/OAVM, physical attendance of Members has been dispensed with. Accordingly, the facility for appointment of proxies by the Members will not be available for the AGM and hence the Proxy Form and Attendance Slip are not annexed to this Notice.**
3. Statement pursuant to Section 102(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 setting out the material facts in respect of special business in Agenda No. 3 of the Notice is annexed hereto. The particulars of Mr. Kamlesh Jain, Director proposed to be reappointed, as required under Regulation 36(3) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and Secretarial Standard 2 are annexed hereto.
4. The attendance of the Members attending the AGM through VC/OAVM will be counted for the purpose of reckoning the quorum under Section 103 of the Act.
5. In the case of joint holders, the vote of the first holder who tenders a vote shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders.
6. The physical copies of notice of 5th Annual General Meeting and the Annual Report 2025-26 shall be open for inspection at the Registered Office of the Company during business hours between 11.00 a.m. to 1.00 p.m. except on holidays, upto the date of the Annual General Meeting.
7. The Members can join the AGM through VC/OAVM either 15 minutes prior to the

commencement of the meeting (or) within 15 minutes from the scheduled time of the commencement of the AGM by following the procedure mentioned in the Notice. The Members will be able to view the live proceedings on National Securities Depository Limited's (NSDL) e-voting website at www.evoting.nsdl.com. The facility of participation at the AGM through VC/OAVM will be made available to at least 1,000 Members on a first come first served basis as per the MCA Circulars. This will not include large Shareholders (Shareholders holding 2% or more shareholding), Promoters, Institutional Investors, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel, the Chairmen of the Audit Committee of Directors, Nomination and Remuneration Committee and Stakeholders' Relationship Committee, Auditors etc. who are allowed to attend the AGM without restriction on account of first come first served basis.

8. Members who have not yet registered their e-mail addresses and mobile numbers are requested to update the said details in the records of the relevant depositories (National Securities Depository Limited/Central Depository Services (India) Limited) through their depository participants (Or) may contact the Registrar and Share Transfer Agent, Mr Aswini Kumar Panda, Manager, KFin Tech Limited, Selenium Tower B, Plot 31-32, Financial District, Nanakramguda, Serilingampally Mandal, Hyderabad-500032, e-mail: inward.ris@kfintech.com for receiving any documents/communication from the Company
9. Members whose shareholding is in electronic mode are requested to notify change in address, if any, and update bank account details to their respective depository participant(s).
10. Members may note that pursuant to the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the Notice of AGM and the Annual Report for the financial year 2025-26 will be available on the Company's website www.jainmetalgrou.com, websites of the Stock Exchanges i.e. BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of India Limited at www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com respectively, and on the website of NSDL <https://www.evoting.nsdl.com> For any communication in this regard, members may send their request to cs@jainmetalgrou.com
11. In compliance with the aforesaid MCA circulars and SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure

Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the Notice of the AGM along with the Annual Report for the financial year 2025-26 inter-alia indicating the process and manner of remote e-voting/e-voting during the meeting is being sent only through electronic mode to those Members whose email addresses are registered with the Company/Depositories.

12. As per Regulation 36(1)(b) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, ('SEBI Listing Regulations'), as amended, a letter containing the web-link, including the exact path, where complete details of the Annual Report is available, is being sent to all the Shareholders who have not registered their Email IDs with the Company.
13. Members who wish to inspect the Register of Directors and Key Managerial Personnel and their shareholding (as per Section 170 of the Act), the Register of Contracts or Arrangements in which the Directors are interested (as per Section 189 of the Act), and other relevant documents referred to in the Notice, may inspect the same, electronically from the date of circulation of this Notice up to the date of the AGM. Members may send their requests to cs@jainmetalgrou.com from their registered email addresses mentioning their name, Folio numbers/DP ID and Client ID.
14. Corporate members are requested to provide a duly certified copy of the board resolution/power of attorney/Authority Letter on or before August 20, 2026 (Thursday) authorizing their representatives for the purpose of voting through remote e-voting or to participate and vote in the meeting through VC/OAVM. Corporate members can also upload their Board Resolution/Power of Attorney/Authority Letter by clicking on "Upload Board Resolution/ Authority Letter" displayed under "e-voting" tab in their login.
15. Since the AGM will be held through VC/OAVM, the Route Map is not annexed in this Notice.
16. The board has appointed M/s. BP & Associates, Practising Company Secretaries holding certificate of practice (CP No.23671) issued by the Institute of Company Secretaries of India (ICSI) as the Scrutinizer to Scrutinize the e-Voting process in a fair and transparent manner.

17. The Scrutiniser shall, immediately after the conclusion of voting at annual general meeting, unblock the votes cast through remote e-Voting in the presence of at least two witnesses not in the employment of the Company. Scrutiniser shall, within 2 working days of conclusion of the meeting, submit his report to the Chairman/ Managing Director of the Company.
18. The voting results of the Annual General Meeting will be declared and communicated to the Stock Exchanges and would also be displayed on the Company's website at www.jainmetalgrou.com and will also be available in website of NSDL www.evoting.nsdl.com.

Voting through electronic means

THE INSTRUCTIONS FOR MEMBERS FOR REMOTE E-VOTING AND JOINING GENERAL MEETING ARE AS UNDER:

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 108 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 20 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, as amended from time to time and Regulation 44 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), and the Circulars issued by MCA and SEBI, the Company is providing facility of remote e-voting/e-voting to its Members in respect of the businesses to be transacted at the Annual General Meeting ("AGM"). For this purpose, the Company has entered into an agreement with National Securities Depository Limited (NSDL) for facilitating voting through electronic means, as the authorised agency. The facility of casting votes by a member using remote e-voting system as well as e-voting on the date of the Annual General Meeting will be provided by NSDL.

The instructions for members to cast their votes through remote e-voting are given hereunder:-

The remote e-voting period begins on Monday, August 24, 2026 at 09:00 A.M. IST and ends on Wednesday, August 26, 2026 at 5:00 P.M. IST. The remote e-voting module shall be disabled by NSDL for voting thereafter. The Members, whose names appear in the Register of Members/Beneficial Owners as on the record date (cut-off date) i.e. August 20, 2026 (Thursday) may cast their vote electronically. The voting right of shareholders shall be in proportion to their share in the paid-up equity share capital of the Company as on the cut-off date, being August 20, 2026 (Thursday).

How do I vote electronically using NSDL e-Voting system?

The way to vote electronically on NSDL e-Voting system consists of “Two Steps” which are mentioned below:

Step 1: Access to NSDL e-Voting system

A) Login method for e-Voting and joining virtual meeting for individual shareholders holding securities in demat mode.

In terms of SEBI circular dated December 09 2020 on e-Voting facility provided by Listed Companies, individual shareholders holding securities in demat mode are allowed to vote through their demat account maintained with Depositories and Depository Participants. Shareholders are advised to update their mobile number and email id in their demat accounts in order to access e-Voting facility.

Log-in method for Individual Members holding securities in Demat mode is given below:

Type of Members	Login Method
Individual Shareholders holding securities in demat mode with NSDL	a) Existing IDeAS user can visit the e-Services website of NSDL viz. https://eservices.nsdl.com either on a Personal Computer or on a mobile. On the e-Services home page click on the 'Beneficial Owner' icon under 'Login' which is available under 'IDeAS' section, this will prompt you to enter your existing User ID and Password. After successful authentication, you will be able to see e-voting services under Value added services. Click on 'Access to e-voting' under e-voting services and you will be able to see e-voting page. Click on company name or e-voting service provider i.e. NSDL and you will be re-directed to e-voting website of NSDL for casting your vote during the remote e-voting period or joining virtual meeting & voting during the meeting. b) If you are not registered for IDeAS e-Services, option to register is available at https://eservices.nsdl.com. Select 'Register Online for IDeAS Portal' or click at https://eservices.nsdl.com/SecureWeb/IdeasDirectReq.jsp c) Visit the e-voting website of NSDL. Open web browser by typing the following URL: https://www.evoting.nsdl.com either on a Personal Computer or on a mobile. Once the home page of e-voting system is launched, click on the icon 'Login' which is available under 'Shareholder/Member' section. A new screen will open. You will have to enter your User ID (i.e. your sixteen digit demat account number held with NSDL), Password/OTP and a Verification Code as shown on the screen. After successful authentication, you will be re-directed to NSDL Depository site wherein you can see e-voting page. Click on company name or 'e-voting service provider i.e. NSDL' and you will be redirected to e-voting website of NSDL for casting your vote during the remote e-voting period or joining virtual meeting & voting during the meeting.
	d) Shareholders/Members can also download NSDL Mobile App 'NSDL Speede' facility by scanning the QR code mentioned below for seamless voting experience. NSDL Mobile App is available on   

Type of Members	Login Method
Individual Shareholders holding securities in demat mode with CDSL	a) Users who have opted for CDSL Easi/Easiest facility, can login through their existing User ID and Password. Option will be made available to reach e-voting page without any further authentication. The users to login Easi/Easiest are requested to visit CDSL website www.cdslindia.com and click on login icon and New System Myeasi Tab and then user your existing Myeasi username and password. b) After successful login the Easi/Easiest user will be able to see the e-voting option for eligible companies where the e-voting is in progress as per the information provided by company. On clicking the e-voting option, the user will be able to see e-voting page of the e-voting service provider for casting your vote during the remote e-voting period or joining virtual meeting & voting during the meeting. Additionally, there is also links provided to access the system of all e-Voting Service Providers, so that the user can visit the e-Voting service providers' website directly. c) If the user is not registered for Easi/Easiest, option to register is available at CDSL website www.cdslindia.com and click on login & New System Myeasi Tab and then click on registration option. d) Alternatively, the user can directly access e-voting page by providing Demat Account Number and PAN from e-voting link available on www.cdslindia.com home page. The system will authenticate the user by sending OTP on registered Mobile and email as recorded in the Demat Account. After successful authentication, user will be able to see the e-voting option where the e-voting is in progress and also able to directly access the system of all e-voting Service Providers.
Individual Shareholders (holding securities in demat mode) login through their depository participants	You can also login using the login credentials of your demat account through your Depository Participant registered with NSDL/CDSL for e-voting facility. Upon logging in, you will be able to see e-voting option. Click on e-voting option, you will be re-directed to NSDL/CDSL Depository site after successful authentication, wherein you can see e-voting feature. Click on company name or e-voting service provider i.e. NSDL and you will be re-directed to e-voting website of NSDL for casting your vote during the remote e-voting period or joining virtual meeting & voting during the meeting.

Important note: Members who are unable to retrieve User ID/Password are advised to use Forget User D and Forget Password option available at abovementioned website.

Helpdesk for Individual Shareholders holding securities in demat mode for any technical issues related to login through Depository i.e. NSDL and CDSL:

Login type	Helpdesk details
Individual Shareholders holding securities in demat mode with NSDL	Members facing any technical issue in login can contact NSDL helpdesk by sending a request at evoting@nsdl.com or call at 022 - 4886 7000
Individual Shareholders holding securities in demat mode with CDSL	Members facing any technical issue in login can contact CDSL helpdesk by sending a request at helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com or contact at toll free no. 1800-21-09911

B) Login Method for e-voting and joining virtual meeting for shareholders other than Individual shareholders holding securities in demat mode and shareholders holding securities in physical mode:

How to Log-in to NSDL e-voting website?

- Visit the e-voting website of NSDL. Open web browser by typing the following URL: <https://www.evoting.nsdl.com> either on a Personal Computer or on a mobile.
- Once the home page of e-voting system is launched, click on the icon 'Login' which is available under 'Shareholder/Member' section.

3. A new screen will open. You will have to enter your User ID, your Password/OTP and a Verification Code as shown on the screen.
Alternatively, if you are registered for NSDL e-Services i.e. IDeAS, you can log-in at <https://eservices.nsdl.com/> with your existing IDeAS login. Once you log-in to NSDL e-Services after using your log-in credentials, click on e-voting and you can proceed to Step 2 i.e. Cast your vote electronically.

4. Your User ID details are given below:

Manner of holding shares i.e. Demat (NSDL or CDSL) or Physical	Your User ID is:
For Members who hold shares in demat account with NSDL.	8 Character DP ID followed by 8 Digit Client ID For example if your DP ID is IN300*** and Client ID is 12***** then your user ID is IN300***12*****
For Members who hold shares in demat account with CDSL.	16 Digit Beneficiary ID For example if your Beneficiary ID is 12***** then your user ID is 12*****
c) For Members holding shares in Physical Form.	EVEN Number followed by Folio Number registered with the Company For example if folio number is 001*** and EVEN is 140717 then user ID is 140717001****

5. Password details for shareholders other than Individual shareholders are given below:
 - a) If you are already registered for e-Voting, then you can use your existing password to login and cast your vote.
 - b) If you are using NSDL e-Voting system for the first time, you will need to retrieve the 'initial password' which was communicated to you. Once you retrieve your 'initial password', you need to enter the 'initial password' and the system will force you to change your password.
 - c) How to retrieve your 'initial password'?
 - (i) If your email ID is registered in your demat account or with the Company, your 'initial password' is communicated to you on your email ID. Trace the email sent to you from NSDL from your mailbox. Open the email and open the attachment i.e. a .pdf file. Open the .pdf file. The password to open the .pdf file is your 8 digit client ID for NSDL account, last 8 digits of client ID for CDSL account or folio number for shares held in physical form. The .pdf file contains your 'User ID' and your 'initial password'.
 - (ii) If your email ID is not registered, please follow steps mentioned below in **process for those shareholders whose email ids are not registered.**
6. If you are unable to retrieve or have not received the "Initial password" or have forgotten your password:
 - a) Click on **"Forgot User Details/ Password?"** (If you are holding shares in your demat account with NSDL or CDSL) option available on www.evoting.nsdl.com.
 - b) **"Physical User Reset Password?"** (If you are holding shares in physical mode) option available on www.evoting.nsdl.com.
 - c) If you are still unable to get the password by aforesaid two options, you can send a request at evoting@nsdl.co.in mentioning your demat account number/folio number, your PAN, your name and your registered address etc.
 - d) Members can also use the OTP (One Time Password) based login for casting the votes on the e-Voting system of NSDL.
7. After entering your password, tick on Agree to "Terms and Conditions" by selecting on the check box.

8. Now, you will have to click on "Login" button.
9. After you click on the "Login" button, Home page of e-Voting will open.

Step 2: Cast your vote electronically on NSDL e-Voting system.

How to cast your vote electronically on NSDL e-Voting system?

1. After successful login at Step 1, you will be able to see all the companies "EVEN" in which you are holding shares and who's voting cycle and General Meeting is in active status.
2. Select "EVEN" of company for which you wish to cast your vote during the remote e-Voting period and casting your vote during the General Meeting. For joining virtual meeting, you need to click on "VC/OAVM" link placed under "Join Meeting"
3. Now you are ready for e-Voting as the Voting page opens.
4. Cast your vote by selecting appropriate options i.e. assent or dissent, verify/modify the number of shares for which you wish to cast your vote and click on "Submit" and also "Confirm" when prompted.
5. Upon confirmation, the message "Vote cast successfully" will be displayed.
6. You can also take the printout of the votes cast by you by clicking on the print option on the confirmation page.
7. Once you confirm your vote on the resolution, you will not be allowed to modify your vote.

The instructions for Members for e-voting on the day of the AGM are as under:

1. The procedure for e-voting on the day of the AGM is same as the instructions mentioned above for remote e-voting.
2. Only those Members/shareholders, who will be present in the AGM through VC/OAVM facility and have not cast their vote on the Resolutions through remote e-voting and are otherwise not barred from doing so, shall be eligible to vote on such resolution(s) through e-voting system at the AGM.
3. Members who have voted through remote e-voting will be eligible to attend the AGM. However, they will not be eligible to vote at the AGM.

4. The details of the person who may be contacted for any grievances connected with the facility for e-voting on the day of the AGM shall be the same person mentioned for remote e-voting.

General Guidelines for shareholders

1. Institutional shareholders (i.e. other than individuals, HUF, NRI, etc.) are required to send scanned copy (PDF/JPG Format) of the relevant Board Resolution/Authority letter, etc. with attested specimen signature of the duly authorised signatory(ies) who are authorised to vote, to the Scrutiniser by e-mail to ranganarajan@bpca.one with a copy marked to evoting@nsdl.com. Institutional shareholders (i.e. other than individuals, HUF, NRI, etc.) can also upload their Board Resolution/Power of Attorney/Authority Letter, etc. by clicking on "Upload Board Resolution/Authority Letter" displayed under "e-Voting" tab in their login.
2. It is strongly recommended not to share your password with any other person and take utmost care to keep your password confidential. Login to the e-voting website will be disabled upon five unsuccessful attempts to key in the correct password. In such an event, you will need to go through the "Forgot User Details/ Password?" or "Physical User Reset Password?" option available on www.evoting.nsdl.com to reset the password.
3. In case of any queries, you may refer the Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) for Shareholders and e-voting user manual for Shareholders available at the download section of www.evoting.nsdl.com or call on: 022-48867000 or send a request to NSDL at evoting@nsdl.com

Process for those shareholders whose e-mail ids are not registered with the depositories for procuring user id and password and registration of e-mail ids for e-voting for the resolutions set out in this notice:

1. In case shares are held in physical mode please provide Folio No., Name of shareholder, scanned copy of the share certificate (front and back), PAN (self-attested scanned copy of PAN card), AADHAR (self-attested scanned copy of Aadhar Card) by email to cs@jainmetalgroup.com or einward.ris@kfintech.com.
2. In case shares are held in demat mode, please provide DP ID-CL ID (16 digit DP ID + CL ID or 16 digit beneficiary ID), Name, client master or copy of Consolidated Account statement,

Explanatory Statement in respect of Item no. 3 pursuant to Section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013:

Pursuant to Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("Act") read with Rule 14 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the Company is required to appoint a Cost Auditor to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company, for the financial year ending March 31 2027.

Mr B Venkateswar, B.SC, FCMA, Practicing Cost Accountant (Firm Registration No. 100753 and Membership No. 27622), who was appointed as the Cost Auditor of the Company for the financial years ended March 31 2023 to March 31 2026 for conducting the Cost Audit as mandated by the Act. Pursuant to the recommendation of the Audit Committee, the Board has considered and approved the re-appointment of Mr B Venkateswar, Practicing Cost Accountant, as the Cost Auditor for the financial year ending March 31 2027 at a remuneration of ₹35,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Thousand Only) in

addition to reimbursement of travel and out-of-pocket expenses.

The proposal for remuneration as set out in the Notice is placed for consideration and ratification of the shareholders by way of an Ordinary Resolution.

None of the Directors or Key Managerial Personnel of the Company or their relative is in any way, concerned or interested, financially or otherwise, in the resolution set out in Item No. 3 of the Notice.

The Board recommends the resolution set forth in the notice (Item No. 3) for approval by the shareholders.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

KAMLESH JAIN
CHAIRMAN AND MANAGING DIRECTOR
DIN: 01447952

Place: Chennai
Date : August 03 2026

PAN (self-attested scanned copy of PAN card), AADHAR (self-attested scanned copy of Aadhar Card) to cs@jainmetalgrou.com/einward.ris@kfintech.com. If you are an individual shareholder holding securities in demat mode, you are requested to refer to the login method explained at step 1 (A) i.e. Login method for e-Voting and joining virtual meeting for individual shareholders holding securities in demat mode.

3. Alternatively shareholder/members may send a request to evoting@nsdl.com for procuring user id and password for e-voting by providing above mentioned documents.
4. In terms of SEBI circular dated December 09 2020 on e-Voting facility provided by Listed Companies, individual shareholders holding securities in demat mode are allowed to vote through their demat account maintained with Depositories and Depository Participants. Shareholders are required to update their mobile number and email ID correctly in their demat account in order to access e-Voting facility.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR MEMBERS FOR ATTENDING THE AGM THROUGH VC/OAVM ARE AS UNDER:

1. Member will be provided with a facility to attend the AGM through VC/OAVM through the NSDL e-Voting system. Members may access by following the steps mentioned above for Access to NSDL e-Voting system. After successful login, you can see link of "VC/OAVM" placed under "Join meeting" menu against company name. You are requested to click on VC/OAVM link placed under Join Meeting menu. The link for VC/OAVM will be available in Shareholder/ Member login where the EVEN of Company will be displayed. Please note that the members who do not have the User ID and Password for e-Voting or have forgotten the User ID and Password may retrieve the same by following the remote e-Voting instructions mentioned in the notice to avoid last minute rush.
2. Members are encouraged to join the Meeting through Laptops for better experience.

3. System requirements: Further, the members may ensure availability of a Camera to facilitate interface and use Internet Connection with good speed to avoid any disturbance during the meeting. Please note that participants connecting from Mobile Devices or Tablets or through Laptop connecting via Mobile Hotspot may experience Audio/Video loss due to fluctuation in their respective network and calls being received. It is therefore recommended to use Stable Wi-Fi or LAN Connection to mitigate any kind of aforesaid glitches.
4. Shareholders who would like to express their views or ask questions during the AGM may register themselves as a speaker by sending their request from their registered email address mentioning their name, DP ID and Client ID/folio number, PAN, mobile number at cs@jainmetalgrou.com from **August 20, 2026 (9:00 a.m. IST) to August 23, 2026 (5:00 p.m. IST)**. Those Members who have registered themselves as a speaker will only be allowed to express their views/ask questions during the AGM. The Company reserves the right to restrict the number of speakers depending on the availability of time for the AGM.

Other information

- i. The voting rights of the shareholders shall be in proportion to their shares of the paid-up equity share capital of the Company as on the cut-off date, August 20, 2026 (Thursday). Once the vote on a resolution is cast by the shareholder, the shareholder shall not be allowed to change it subsequently.
- ii. Any person who acquires the shares of the Company and becomes a member of the Company after dispatch of the notice of AGM and the Annual Report through electronic mode and holding shares as of the cut-off date August 20, 2026 may obtain the login ID and password by sending a request to evoting@nsdl.com/einward.ris@kfintech.com.
- iii. A person whose name is recorded in the register of members or in the register of beneficial owners maintained by the depositories as on cut-off date only shall be entitled to avail the facility of remote e-voting or e-voting on the day of AGM.

[illegible]



recycle today.
greener tomorrow.

Corporate Office

The Lattice, 4th Floor,
Old No. 7/1, New No. 20,
Bishop Ezra Sarugunam Road,
Kilpauk, Chennai – 600010,
Tamil Nadu – India
CIN: L27320TN2022PLC150206